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TILTENKT FORMÅL: Cavex ImpreSafe er et konsen-
trat for desinfisering og rengjøring av tannavtrykk 
laget av alginat, polyeter, polysulfid, A-silikon og 
C-silikon. Cavex ImpreSafe påvirker ikke dimensjons-
stabiliteten til tannavtrykk. Uten aldehyder.

TILTENKTE BRUKERE: Produktet er ment for bruk 
av tannleger eller helsepersonell med spesifikk 
kunnskap om desinfisering av medisinsk utstyr. Pro-
duktet skal ikke brukes direkte på pasienter.

EFFEKTIVT SPEKTRUM: Bakteriedrepende (EN 
13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 3% 
på 3 min; gjærdrepende (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
14562:2006#) 3% på 3 min; kappekledde virus (EN 
14476:2013+A1:2015*) 3% på 3 min; begrenset 
virusdrepende (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3% på 
3 min ^ Testet under lav organisk belastning / * Testet 
under høy organisk belastning / # Testet under lav og høy 
organisk belastning

BRUKSANVISNING: For din egen sikkerhet, bruk 
engangshansker og vernebriller. Gjør klar løsningen 
i henhold til doseringstabellen. Senk tannavtrykk 
og avtrykksbrett helt i ned i desinfeksjonsløsningen. 
Følg, men ikke overskrid oppgitt kontakttid. Etter 
desinfeksjon, skyll avtrykkene grundig under ren-
nende vann av minst drikkekvalitet i 10 sekunder. Skift 
oppløsning daglig eller når den er synlig kontaminert. 
En liste over kompatible og inkompatible materialer 
er tilgjengelig på nettstedet vårt. Hvis du er usikker på 
materialsammensetningen på det medisinske utstyret, 
kontakt produsenten før bruk.

BEGRENSNINGER: KUN FOR PROFESJONELL BRUK. 
Ikke til bruk på invasivt medisinsk utstyr. Ikke bland 
med andre produkter. Forsikre deg om at all synlig 
tilsmussing er fjernet før desinfisering.

HÅNDTERING: FARE H302 Farlig ved svelging. H314 
Gir alvorlige etseskader på hud og øyne. H410 Meget 
giftig, med langtidsvirkning for akvatisk liv. P280 Bruk 
vernehansker/verneklær/vernebriller/ansiktsbeskyt-
telse. P301 + P312 VED SVELGING: Kontakt GIFTIN-
FORMASJONEN eller lege ved ubehag. P301 + P330 
+ P331 VED SVELGING: Skyll munnen. IKKE framkall 
brekninger. P303 + P361 + P353 VED HUDKONTAKT 
(eller hår): Tilsølte klær må fjernes straks. Skyll/dusj 
huden med vann. P305 + P351 + P338 VED KONTAKT 
MED ØYNENE: Skyll forsiktig med vann i flere 
minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser dersom dette 
enkelt lar seg gjøre. Fortsett skyllingen. P501 Avhend 
innhold/beholder i henhold til lokale og nasjonale 
forskrifter. For mer informasjon, se sikkerhetsdatablad 
tilgjengelig på nettstedet vårt.

OPPBEVARING: Oppbevares på et kjølig, tørt og 
godt ventilert sted. Hold borte fra direkte sollys, 
varme og åpen flamme. Oppbevaringstemperatur: 
<30 °C

SAMMENSETNING: 100 g inneholder 30 g benzalko-
niumklorid, hjelpestoffer og vann.

FINALIDADE PREVISTA: Cavex ImpreSafe é um con-
centrado para desinfeção e limpeza de moldes dentários 
feitos de alginato, poliéter, polissulfureto, silicone A e 
silicone C.Cavex ImpreSafe não afeta a estabilidade 
dimensional dos moldes dentários. Sem aldeídos.

UTILIZADORES PREVISTOS: O produto destina-se a 
ser utilizado por profissionais dentários ou de saúde 
com conhecimentos específicos sobre o processo de 
desinfeção de dispositivos médicos. O produto não 
se destina a utilização direta no paciente.

ESPECTRO EFICAZ: Bactericida (EN 
13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 3% 
em 3 min.; levaduricida (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
14562:2006#) 3% em 3 min.; vírus envelopados 
(EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 3% em 3 min.; virucida 
limitado (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3% em 3 min. 
^ Testado sob carga orgânica baixa / * Testado sob carga 
orgânica elevada / # Testado sob carga orgânica baixa e 
elevada

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO: Para sua proteção, 
use luvas descartáveis e óculos de segurança. Prepare 
a solução de trabalho de acordo com a tabela de 
dosagem. Imergir completamente o molde dentário 
e a moldeira na solução desinfetante. Respeitar mas 
não exceder o tempo de contacto indicado. Após a 
desinfeção, enxaguar bem os moldes sob água cor-
rente de qualidade pelo menos potável durante pelo 
menos 10 segundos. Substituir a solução de trabalho 
diariamente ou quando visivelmente contaminada. 
Está disponível no nosso site uma lista de materiais 
compatíveis e incompatíveis. Em caso de dúvida 
quanto à composição do material do dispositivo 
médico, contacte o fabricante antes de o utilizar.

LIMITAÇÕES: APENAS PARA USO PROFISSION-
AL. Não deve ser usado em dispositivos médicos 
invasivos. Não misturar com outros produtos. Cer-
tifique-se de que toda a sujidade visível foi removida 
antes da desinfeção.

MANUSEAMENTO: PERIGO H302 Nocivo por 
ingestão. H314 Provoca queimaduras na pele e lesões 
oculares graves. H410 Muito tóxico para os organismos 
aquáticos com efeitos duradouros. P280 Usar luvas de 
protecção/vestuário de protecção/protecção ocular/
protecção facial. P301 + P312 EM CASO DE INGESTÃO: 
caso sinta indisposição, contacte um CENTRO DE 
INFORMAÇÃO ANTIVENENOS ou um médico. P301 + 
P330 + P331 EM CASO DE INGESTÃO: enxaguar a boca. 
NÃO provocar o vómito. P303 + P361 + P353 SE EN-
TRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE (ou o cabelo): retirar 
imediatamente toda a roupa contaminada. Enxaguar a 
pele com água/tomar um duche. P305 + P351 + P338 SE 
ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: enxaguar 
cuidadosamente com água durante vários minutos. Se 
usar lentes de contacto, retire-as, se tal lhe for possível. 
Continuar a enxaguar. P501 Descartar o conteúdo/recip-
iente de acordo com os regulamentos locais e nacionais. 
Para mais informações, consulte a Ficha de Dados de 
Segurança disponível no nosso site.

ARMAZENAMENTO: Armazenar em local fresco, 
seco e bem ventilado. Manter afastado da luz solar 
directa, do calor e da chama aberta. Temperatura de 
armazenamento: <30 °C

COMPOSIÇÃO: 100 g contém 30 g de cloreto de 
benzalcónio, auxiliares e água.

ЦЕЛЕВОЕ НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ: 
Cavex ImpreSafe – концентрат для дезинфекции и 
чистки зубных оттисков из альгината, полиэфира, 
полисульфида, A-силикона и С-силикона. Cavex 
ImpreSafe не влияет на стабильность формы зубных 
оттисков. Не содержит альдегидов.
ПРЕДПОЛАГАЕМЫЕ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛИ: 
Продукт предназначен для использования 
стоматологами и медицинским персоналом, 
обладающими специальными знаниями о в области 
дезинфекции медицинских изделий. Продукт не 
используется непосредственно на пациентах.
СПЕКТР ДЕЙСТВИЯ: 
Бактерицидный (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 
14561:2006#) 3% за 3 мин.; противогрибковый 
(EN 13624:2013*, EN 14562:2006#) 3% за 3 мин.; 
оболочковые вирусы (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 
3% за 3 мин.; ограниченное вируцидное действие 
(EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3% за 3 мин. 
^ Протестировано при низкой нагрузке по 
органическим загрязнениям / * Протестировано при 
высокой нагрузке по органическим загрязнениям / # 
Протестировано при низкой и высокой нагрузке по 
органическим загрязнениям
НСТРУКЦИИ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ: 
В целях безопасности наденьте одноразовые 
перчатки и защитные очки. Приготовить рабочий 
раствор согласно таблице дозирования. Полностью 
погрузить зубной оттиск и оттискную ложку в 
дезинфицирующий раствор. Соблюдайте, но не 
превышайте указанное время воздействия. После 
дезинфекции тщательно промыть инструменты 
под проточной водой качества не ниже питьевой 
в течение 10 секунд. Меняйте рабочий раствор 
ежедневно или при видимом загрязнении. Список 
совместимых и несовместимых материалов 
доступен на нашем веб-сайте. Если вы не 
уверены в составе материала медицинского 
устройства, свяжитесь с производителем перед 
использованием.
ГРАНИЧЕНИЯ: 
ТОЛЬКО ДЛЯ ПРОФЕССИОНАЛЬНОГО 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ. Не для использования 
на инвазивных медицинских устройствах. 
Не смешивать с другими продуктами. Перед 
дезинфекцией убедитесь, что все видимые 
загрязнения устранены.
ОБРАЩЕНИЕ: 
ОПАСНО H302 Вредно в случае проглатывания. 
H314 Вызывает серьёзные ожоги кожи и 
повреждения глаз. H410 Очень токсично для 
водных организмов и имеет долгосрочные 
последствия. P280 Используйте защитные 
перчатки/защитную одежду/средства для защиты 
глаз/лица. P301 + P312 ПРИ ПРОГЛАТЫВАНИИ: 
обратиться в ТОКСИКОЛОГИЧЕСКИЙ ЦЕНТР 
или к врачу/терапевту при плохом самочувствии. 
P301 + P330 + P331 ПРИ ПРОГЛАТЫВАНИИ: 
прополоскать рот. НЕ вызывать искусственно 
рвоту. P303 + P361 + P353 ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ НА 
КОЖУ (ИЛИ ВОЛОСЫ): немедленно снять всю 
загрязнённую одежду, промыть кожу водой/под 
душем. P305 + P351 + P338 ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ 
В ГЛАЗА: осторожно промыть глаза водой в 
течение нескольких минут. Снять контактные 
линзы, если вы пользуетесь ими и их легко сделать. 
Продолжить промывание глаз. P501 Утилизировать 
содержимое/контейнер в соответствии 
с применимыми нормами. Для получения 
дополнительной информации см. Паспорт 
безопасности, доступный на нашем веб-сайте.
ХРАНЕНИЕ: 
Хранить в прохладном, сухом и хорошо 
вентилируемом помещении. Беречь от прямых 
солнечных лучей, тепла и открытого огня. 
Температура хранения: <30 °C
СОДЕРЖАНИЕ: 
100 г содержат 30 г хлорида бензалкония, 
вспомогательные вещества и воду.

PREDVIDENI NAMENI: Cavex ImpreSafe je kon-
centrat za razkuževanje in čiščenje zobnih odtisov iz 
alginata, polietra, polisulfia, A-silikona in C-silikona. 
Cavex ImpreSafe ne vpliva na dimenzijsko stabilnost 
zobnih odtisov. Brez aldehidov.

PREDVIDENI UPORABNIKI: Ta izdelek je namenjen 
za uporabo s strani zobozdravstvenih in zdravstvenih 
delavcev s specifičnim znanjem o razkuževanju 
medicinskih pripomočkov. Tega izdelka se ne sme 
uporabljati neposredno na pacientih.

UČINKOVIT SPEKTER: Baktericidno (EN 
13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 3% 
v 3 min; proti kvasovkam (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
14562:2006#) 3% v 3 min; virusi z ovojnico (EN 
14476:2013+A1:2015*) 3% v 3 min; omejeno virucid-
no (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3% v 3 min ^ Testirano 
pod nizko organsko obremenitvijo / * Testirano pod visoko 
organsko obremenitvijo / # Testirano pod nizko in visoko 
organsko obremenitvijo

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO: Za vašo zaščito upora-
bljajte rokavice za enkratno uporabo in zaščitna očala. 
Pripravite delovno raztopino v skladu s tabelo za 
odmerjanje. Zobni odtis in pladenj za odtise popol-
noma potopite v razkužilo. Upoštevajte, vendar ne 
prekoračite navedenega časa stika. Po razkuževanju 
odtise 10 sekund temeljito spirajte pod tekočo vodo 
najmanj pitne kakovosti. Delovno raztopino zamen-
jajte vsak dan, ali ko je vidno onesnažena. Seznam 
združljivih in nezdružljivih materialov je na voljo na 
naši spletni strani. Če niste prepričani glede sestave 
medicinskega pripomočka, se pred uporabo obrnite 
na proizvajalca.

OMEJITVE: SAMO ZA PROFESIONALNO UPORABO. 
Ni za uporabo na invazivnih medicinskih pripomočkih. 
Ne mešajte z drugimi izdelki. Pred razkuževanjem 
se prepričajte, da je bila odstranjena vsa vidna 
umazanija.

RAVNANJE: NEVARNO H302 Zdravju škodljivo 
pri zaužitju. H314 Povzroča hude opekline kože in 
poškodbe oči. H410 Zelo strupeno za vodne orga-
nizme, z dolgotrajnimi učinki. P280 Nositi zaščitne 
rokavice/zaščitno obleko/zaščito za oči/zaščito za 
obraz. P301 + P312 PRI ZAUŽITJU: ob slabem počutju 
pokličite CENTER ZA ZASTRUPITVE ali zdravnika. 
P301 + P330 + P331 PRI ZAUŽITJU: izprati usta. NE 
izzvati bruhanja. P303 + P361 + P353 PRI STIKU S 
KOŽO (ali lasmi): Takoj sleči vsa kontaminirana oblači-
la. Izprati kožo z vodo/prho. P305 + P351 + P338 
PRI STIKU Z OČMI: previdno izpirajte z vodo nekaj 
minut. Odstranite kontaktne leče, če jih imate in če to 
lahko storite brez težav. Nadaljujte z izpiranjem. P501 
Vsebino / embalažo zavrzite v skladu z lokalnimi in na-
cionalnimi predpisi. Za več informacij glejte varnostni 
list, ki je na voljo na naši spletni strani.

SKLADIŠČENJE: Shranjujte v hladnem, suhem in 

dobro prezračevanem prostoru. Hranite zunaj ne-
posredne sončne svetlobe, vročine in odprtega ognja. 
Temperatura skladiščenja: < 30 °C

SESTAVA: 100 g vsebuje 30 g benzalkonijevega 
klorida, pomožna sredstva in vodo.
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PAREDZĒTAIS NOLŪKS: Cavex ImpreSafe ir dez-
infekcijas līdzekļa koncentrāts, kas paredzēts zobu 
nospiedumu dezinfekcijai un tīrīšanai, ja tie ir atveidoti 
alginātā, poliēterī, polisulfīdā, A-silīcijā vai C-silīcijā. 
Cavex ImpreSafe neietekmē zobu nospiedumu izmēru 
stabilitāti. Šī līdzekļa sastāvā nav aldehīdu.

PAREDZĒTIE LIETOTĀJI: Produkts ir paredzēts 
lietošanai zobārstniecības un veselības aprūpes 
speciālistiem ar specifiskām zināšanām par medicīni-
sku ierīču dezinficēšanu. Produktu nedrīkst lietot tieši 
pacientiem.

IEDARBĪBAS SPEKTRS: Baktericīds 
(EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 
3% 3 min.; pretrauga (EN 13624:2013*, 
EN 14562:2006#) 3% 3 min.; apvalkoti vīrusi 
(EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 3% 3 min.; ierobežoti 
virucīds (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3% 3 min. ^ 
Testēts pie zemas organisko savienojumu slodzes / * Testēts 
pie augstas organisko savienojumu slodzes / # Testēts pie 
zemas un augstas organisko savienojumu slodzes

LIETOŠANAS PAMĀCĪBA: Aizsardzības nolūkos 
valkājiet vienreizlietojamos cimdus un aizsargbrilles. 
Sagatavojiet darbam paredzēto šķīdumu atbilstoši 
dozēšanas tabulā sniegtajām norādēm. Pilnībā iemēr-
ciet zobu nospiedumus un nospiedumu karoti dezin-
fekcijas šķīdumā. Precīzi ievērojiet, bet nepārsniedziet 
norādīto saskares laiku. Pēc dezinfekcijas 10 sekundes 
rūpīgi skalojiet nospiedumus zem tekoša ūdens, 
kas ir vismaz dzeršanai piemērotā kvalitātē. Darbam 
paredzēto šķīdumu nomainiet reizi dienā vai kad tas 
ir kļuvis redzami piesārņots.  Mūsu vietnē ir pieejams 
saraksts ar saderīgiem un nesaderīgiem materiāliem. 
Ja neesat drošs par to, no kādiem materiāliem ir izga-
tavota medicīniskā ierīce, pirms lietošanas sazinieties 
ar ražotāju.

IEROBEŽOJUMI: TIKAI PROFESIONĀLAI LIETOŠA-
NAI. Nav paredzēts lietošanai uz invazīvām medicīni-
skām ierīcēm. Nejaukt kopā ar citiem produktiem. 
Pārliecinieties, ka pirms dezinfekcijas ir notīrīti visi 
redzamie netīrumi.

LIETOŠANA: BĪSTAMI H302 Kaitīgs, ja norij. H314 
Izraisa smagus ādas apdegumus un acu bojājumus. 
H410 Ļoti toksisks ūdens organismiem ar ilgstošām 
sekām. P280 Izmantot aizsargcimdus/ aizsarg-
drēbes/ acu aizsargus/ sejas aizsargus. P301 + P312 
NORĪŠANAS GADĪJUMĀ: sazināties ar SAINDĒŠANĀS 
CENTRU vai ārstu, ja jums ir slikta pašsajūta. P301 
+ P330 + P331 NORĪŠANAS GADĪJUMĀ: izskalot 
muti. NEIZRAISĪT vemšanu. P303 + P361 + P353 
SASKARĒ AR ĀDU (vai matiem): nekavējoties novilkt 
visu piesārņoto apģērbu. Noskalot ādu ar ūdeni/dušā. 
P305 + P351 + P338 SASKARĒ AR ACĪM: uzmanīgi 
izskalot ar ūdeni vairākas minūtes. Izņemt kontaktlē-
cas, ja tās ir ievietotas un ja to ir viegli izdarīt. Turpināt 
skalot. P501 Utilizējiet saturu/konteineru atbilstoši 
spēkā esošajiem vietējiem un valsts tiesību aktiem. 
Vairāk informācijas skatiet mūsu vietnē pieejamajā 
drošības datu lapā.

UZGLABĀŠANA: Uzglabāt vēsā, sausā un labi 
ventilētā vietā. Sargāt no tiešu saules staru ietekmes, 
karstuma un atklātas liesmas. Uzglabāšanas temper-
atūra: < 30°C

SASTĀVS: 100 g satur: 30 g benzalkonija hlorīda, 
palīgvielas un ūdeni.

AVSETT ÄNDAMÅL: Cavex ImpreSafe är ett koncen-
trat för desinfektion och rengöring av tandavtryck 
gjorda av alginat, polyeter, polysulfid, A-silikon och 
C-silikon. Cavex ImpreSafe påverkar inte dimensionell 
stabilitet hos tandavtryck. Fri från aldehyder.

AVSEDDA ANVÄNDARE: Produkten är avsedd att 
användas av tandläkare eller vårdpersonal med 
specifik kunskap om desinfektion av medicintekniska 
produkter. Produkten ska inte användas direkt på 
patienter.

EFFEKTIVT SPEKTRUM: Bakteriedödande (EN 
13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 3% på 3 
min; jästdödande (EN 13624:2013*, EN 14562:2006#) 
3% på 3 min; höljevirus (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 
3% på 3 min; begränsat virusdödande (EN 
14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3% på 3 min ^ Testad under 
låg grad av organisk belastning / * Testad under hög grad 
av organisk belastning / # Testad under låg och hög grad 
av organisk belastning

BRUKSANVISNING: Bär engångshandskar och 
skyddsglasögon som skydd. Förbered arbetslösnin-
gen enligt doseringstabellen. Sänk ned tandavtrycket 
och avtrycksbrickan helt i desinfektionsmedelslösnin-
gen. Följ men överskrid inte angiven kontakttid. 
Efter desinfektion ska du skölja avtrycken noggrant 
under rinnande vatten av åtminstone drickskvalitet 
i 10 sekunder. Byt ut arbetslösningen dagligen eller 
när den är synligt förorenad. En lista över kompatibla 
och inkompatibla material finns på vår webbplats. 
Om du är osäker på den medicintekniska produktens 
materialsammansättning, kontakta tillverkaren innan 
användning.

BEGRÄNSNINGAR: ENDAST FÖR YRKESMÄSSIG 
ANVÄNDNING. Ej för användning på invasiva 
medicintekniska produkter. Blanda inte med andra 
produkter. Säkerställ att all synlig smuts har avlägsnats 
innan desinfektion.

HANTERING: FARA H302 Skadligt vid förtäring. 
H314 Orsakar allvarliga frätskador på hud och ögon. 
H410 Mycket giftigt för vattenlevande organismer 
med långtidseffekter. P280 Använd skyddshandskar/
skyddskläder/ögonskydd/ansiktsskydd. P301 + P312 
VID FÖRTÄRING: Kontakta GIFTINFORMATIONSCEN-
TRAL eller läkare om du mår dåligt. P301 + P330 + 
P331 VID FÖRTÄRING: Skölj munnen. Framkalla INTE 
kräkning. P303 + P361 + P353 VID HUDKONTAKT 
(även håret): Ta omedelbart av alla nedstänkta kläder. 
Skölj huden med vatten/duscha. P305 + P351 + P338 
VID KONTAKT MED ÖGONEN: Skölj försiktigt med 
vatten i flera minuter. Ta ur eventuella kontaktlinser 
om det går lätt. Fortsätt att skölja. P501 Dumpning av 
innehåll/behållare i enlighet med gällande föreskrift-
er. För mer information se det säkerhetsdatablad som 
finns på vår webbplats.

FÖRVARING: Förvara på en sval, torr och väl ventil-
erad plats. Förvaras utom räckhåll för direkt solljus, 
värme och öppen eld. Förvaringstemperatur: < 30 °C

SAMMANSÄTTNING: 100 g innehåller 30 g bensal-
koniumklorid, hjälpämnen och vatten.

N L  (Neder lands) P L  (Język polsk i ) R O  (Română)

S K  (S lovenčina) S R  (Srpsk i ) T H  (ภาษาไทย) U K  (Українська)LV  (Latv iešu va loda) N O  (Norsk) P T  (Português)

S L  (S lovenšč ina) S V  (Svenska)
BEOOGD DOEL: Cavex ImpreSafe is een concentraat 
voor het desinfecteren en reinigen van gebitsafdruk-
ken gemaakt van alginaat, polyether, polysulfide, 
A-siliconen en C-siliconen. Cavex ImpreSafe heeft 
geen invloed op de maatvastheid van gebitsafdruk-
ken. Vrij van aldehyden.

BEOOGDE GEBRUIKERS: Het product is bedoeld 
voor gebruik door tandheelkundige of zorgverlen-
ers met specifieke kennis over de desinfectie van 
medische hulpmiddelen. Het product mag niet 
rechtstreeks bij patiënten worden gebruikt.

WERKINGSSPECTRUM: Bacteriedodend (EN 
13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 3% 
in 3 min; gistdodend (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
14562:2006#) 3% in 3 min; ingekapselde virussen 
(EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 3% in 3 min; beperkt 
virusdodend (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3% in 3 min 
^ Getest onder lage organische belasting / * Getest onder 
hoge organische belasting / # Getest onder lage en hoge 
organische belasting

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING: Draag voor uw bescherm-
ing wegwerphandschoenen en een veiligheidsbril. 
Bereid de werkoplossing voor volgens de doser-
ingstabel. Dompel de gebitsafdruk en afdrukschaal 
volledig onder in de desinfecterende oplossing. 
Houd u aan de aangegeven contacttijd, maar 
overschrijd deze niet. Na desinfectie de afdrukken 
gedurende 10 seconden grondig onder stromend 
water van minstens drinkkwaliteit spoelen. Vervang de 
werkoplossing dagelijks of wanneer deze zichtbaar 
verontreinigd is. Een lijst met compatibele en incom-
patibele materialen is beschikbaar op onze website. 
Als u twijfelt over de materiaalsamenstelling van 
het medische hulpmiddel, neem dan voor gebruik 
contact op met de fabrikant.

BEPERKINGEN: ALLEEN VOOR PROFESSIONEEL 
GEBRUIK. Niet voor gebruik op invasieve medische 
apparaten. Niet mengen met andere producten. 
Zorg ervoor dat alle zichtbare vervuiling is verwijderd 
voordat u gaat desinfecteren.

BEHANDELING: GEVAAR H302 Schadelijk bij 
inslikken. H314 Veroorzaakt ernstige brandwonden en 
oogletsel. H410 Zeer giftig voor in het water levende 
organismen, met langdurige gevolgen. P280 Bescher-
mende handschoenen/beschermende kleding/
oog bescherming/gelaatsbescherming dragen. P301 
+ P312 NA INSLIKKEN: bij onwel voelen een ANTI-
GIFCENTRUM of een arts raadplegen. P301 + P330 
+ P331 NA INSLIKKEN: de mond spoelen – GEEN 
braken opwekken. P303 + P361 + P353 BIJ CONTACT 
MET DE HUID (of het haar): verontreinigde kleding 
onmiddellijk uittrekken. Huid met water afspoelen/af-
douchen. P305 + P351 + P338 BIJ CONTACT MET DE 
OGEN: voorzichtig afspoelen met water gedurende 
een aantal minuten; contactlenzen verwijderen, indien 
mogelijk; blijven spoelen. P501 Inhoud/verpakking 
afvoeren overeenkomstig met relevante verordenin-
gen. Voor meer informatie verwijzen wij u naar het 
veiligheidsinformatieblad op onze website.

OPSLAG: Opslaan in een koele, droge en goed 
geventileerde ruimte. Vermijd direct zonlicht, hitte en 
open vuur. Bewaartemperatuur: < 30°C

SAMENSTELLING: 100 g bevat 30 g benzalkonium-
chloride, hulpstoffen en water.

PRZEWIDZIANE ZASTOSOWANIE: Cavex ImpreSafe 
jest koncentratem do dezynfekcji i czyszczenia wycisków 
stomatologicznych wykonanych z mas alginatowych, poliet-
erowych, polisulfidowych, A–silikonowych i C–silikonowych. 
Środek Cavex ImpreSafe nie wpływa na stabilność wymiar-
ową wycisków i modeli gipsowych. Nie zawiera aldehydów.

DOCELOWI UŻYTKOWNICY: Produkt jest przeznaczony 
do użycia przez pracowników z branży dentystycznej lub 
służby zdrowia posiadających kompetencje związane 
z dezynfekcją urządzeń medycznych. Produkt nie jest 
przeznaczony do bezpośredniego stosowania u pacjentów.

SPEKTRUM DZIAŁANIA: Bakteriobójcza (EN 
13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 3% w 3 min.; 
drożdżobójcza (EN 13624:2013*, EN 14562:2006#) 3% 
w 3 min.; wirusy otoczkowe (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 
3% w 3 min.; ograniczone działanie wirusobójcze (EN 
14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3% w 3 min. ^ Testowany pod 
niskim obciążeniem organicznym / * Testowany pod dużym 
obciążeniem organicznym / # Testowany pod niskim i 
wysokim obciążeniem organicznym

INSTRUKCJA UŻYWANIA: Ze względów bezpieczeństwa 
nosić rękawice ochronne jednorazowego użytku i okulary 
ochronne. Przygotować roztwór roboczy zgodnie z tabelą 
dawkowania. Całkowicie zanurzyć wycisk stomatologiczny i 
łyżkę wyciskową w środku dezynfekującym. Przestrzegać czasu 
kontaktu, ale go nie przekraczać. Po dezynfekcji dokładnie 
przepłukać wyciski pod bieżącą wodą o jakości co najmniej 
wody pitnej przez 10 sekund. Roztwór roboczy należy wymie-
niać codziennie lub w przypadku widocznego zanieczyszczenia. 
Lista kompatybilnych i niekompatybilnych materiałów jest 
dostępna na naszej stronie internetowej. W przypadku braku 
pewności co do składu materiałowego wyrobu medycznego, 
przed użyciem należy skontaktować się z producentem.

OGRANICZENIA: TYLKO DO UŻYTKU PROFESJONAL-
NEGO. Nieprzeznaczone do stosowania na inwazyjnych 
urządzeniach medycznych. Nie mieszać z innymi produk-
tami. Przed dezynfekcją należy upewnić się, że wszystkie 
widoczne zabrudzenia zostały usunięte.

OBSŁUGA: NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO H302 Działa szkodliwie 
po połknięciu. H314 Powoduje poważne oparzenia skóry 
oraz uszkodzenia oczu. H410 Działa bardzo toksycznie na 
organizmy wodne, powodując długotrwałe skutki. P280 
Stosować rękawice ochronne/ odzież ochronną/ ochronę 
oczu /ochronę twarzy. P301 + P312 W PRZYPADKU POŁKNIĘ-
CIA: W przypadku złego samopoczucia skontaktować się z 
OŚRODKIEM ZATRUĆ lub z lekarzem. P301 + P330 + P331 
W PRZYPADKU POŁKNIĘCIA: wypłukać usta. NIE wywoływać 
wymiotów. P303 + P361 + P353 W PRZYPADKU KONTATKU 
ZE SKÓRĄ (lub z włosami): Natychmiast zdjąć całą zaniec-
zyszczoną odzież. Spłukać skórę pod strumieniem wody/
prysznicem. P305 + P351 + P338 W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA 
SIĘ DO OCZU: Ostrożnie płukać wodą przez kilka minut. 
Wyjąć soczewki kontaktowe, jeżeli są i można je łatwo usunąć. 
Nadal płukać. P501 Zawartość/pojemnik usunąć zgodnie z 
odpowiednimi przepisami lokalnymi lub krajowymi. Więcej 
informacji można znaleźć w Karcie charakterystyki dostępnej 
na naszej stronie internetowej.

PRZECHOWYWANIE: Przechowywać w chłodnym, 
suchym i dobrze wentylowanym miejscu. Chronić przed 
bezpośrednim działaniem promieni słonecznych, ciepła i 
otwartego ognia. Temperatura przechowywania: <30°C

SKŁAD: 
100 g zawiera 30 g chlorku benzalkoniowego, substancje 
pomocnicze i wodę.

SCOP PROPUS: Cavex ImpreSafe este un produs 
concentrat pentru dezinfectarea și curățarea ampren-
telor dentare pe bază de alginat, polieter, polisulfurat, 
silicon A și silicon C. Cavex ImpreSafe nu afectează 
stabilitatea dimensională a amprentelor dentare. Nu 
conține aldehide.

UTILIZATORI PROPUȘI: Produsul este destinat 
folosirii de către profesioniștii din domeniul dentar 
sau sanitar, care au competențe specifice în procesul 
de dezinfectare a dispozitivelor medicale. Produsul nu 
este destinat utilizării directe pe pacient.

SPECTRU DE EFICIENȚĂ: Bactericid (EN 
13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 
3% în 3 min; levuricid (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
14562:2006#) 3% în 3 min; virusuri încapsulate (EN 
14476:2013+A1:2015*) 3% în 3 min; virulicid cu acți-
une limitată (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3% în 3 min 
^ Testat cu conținut organic scăzut / * Testat cu conținut 
organic ridicat / # Testat cu conținut organic scăzut și ridicat

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE: Pentru protecția 
dumneavoastră, purtați mănuși de unică folosință și 
ochelari de protecție. Preparați o soluție de lucru, 
conform instrucțiunilor de pe etichetă. Scufundați 
complet amprentele dentare și lingurile de ampren-
tare în soluția obținută. Respectați timpii de expunere 
indicați, dar nu depășiți timpii de expunere. După 
dezinfectare, clătiți bine amprentele dentare sub jet 
de apă potabilă timp de 10 secunde. Înlocuiți soluția 
de lucru zilnic sau când este vizibil contaminată. Pe 
site-ul nostru web există o listă cu materialele compat-
ibile și incompatibile. Dacă nu sunteți siguri cu privire 
la compoziția materialelor dispozitivului medical, 
contactați producătorul înainte de utilizare.

LIMITĂRI: DOAR PENTRU UZ PROFESIONAL. A nu 
se utiliza la dispozitive medicale invazive. A nu se 
combina cu alte produse. Asigurați-vă că toate urmele 
vizibile de murdărie sunt îndepărtate înainte de 
dezinfectare.

MANIPULARE: PERICOL H302 Nociv în caz de 
înghiţire. H314 Provoacă arsuri grave ale pielii şi lezarea 
ochilor. H410 Foarte toxic pentru mediul acvatic cu 
efecte pe termen lung. P280 Purtaţi mănuşi de pro-
tecţie/îmbrăcăminte de protecţie/echipament de pro-
tecţie a ochilor/ echipament de protecţie a feţei. P301 
+ P312 ÎN CAZ DE ÎNGHIȚIRE: sunați la un CENTRU DE
INFORMARE TOXICOLOGICĂ sau un medic, dacă nu 
vă simțiți bine. P301 + P330 + P331 ÎN CAZ DE ÎNG-
HIŢIRE: clătiţi gura. NU provocaţi voma. P303 + P361 
+ P353 ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT CU PIELEA (sau părul):
scoateți imediat toată îmbrăcămintea contaminată. 
Clătiți pielea cu apă/faceți duș. P305 + P351 + P338 ÎN 
CAZ DE CONTACT CU OCHII: clătiţi cu atenţie cu apă 
timp de mai multe minute. Scoateţi lentilele de contact, 
dacă este cazul şi dacă acest lucru se poate face cu 
uşurinţă. Continuaţi să clătiţi. P501 Eliminați conținutul/
recipientul respectând reglementările în vigoare. 
Pentru mai multe informații, consultați fișa tehnică de 
securitate disponibilă pe site-ul nostru web.

DEPOZITARE: A se depozita într-un spațiu răcoros, 
uscat și bine ventilat. A se păstra departe de lumina 
directă a soarelui, de căldură și flacără deschisă. 
Temperatură de depozitare: < 30 °C

COMPOZIȚIE: 100 g conțin 30 g clorură de 
benzalconiu, aditivi și apă.

KULLANIM AMACI: Cavex ImpreSafe, alginat, 
polieter, polisülfür, A-silikon ve K-silikon içeren dental 
impresyonların dezenfekte edilmesi ve temizlenmes-
ine kullanılan bir konsantredir.Cavex ImpreSafedental 
impresyonların boyutsal stabilitesini etkilemez. 
Aldehid içermez.

HEDEFLENEN KULLANICILAR: Ürün, medikal 
cihazların dezenfeksiyonu konusunda özel bilgilere 
sahip dental veya sağlık profesyonelleri tarafından 
kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. Ürün doğrudan 
hastaların üzerinde kullanılmamalıdır.

ETKILI SPEKTRUM: Bakterisidal (EN 
13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 3 dk’da %3; 
maya öldürücü (EN 13624:2013*, EN 14562:2006#) 3 
dk’da %3; zarflı virüsler (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 3 
dk’da %3; sınırlı virüsidal (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 
3 dk’da %3 ^ Düşük organik yük altında test edildi / * 
Yüksek organik yük altında test edildi / # Düşük ve yüksek 
organik yük altında test edildi

KULLANIM TALIMATLARI: Kendi güvenliğiniz için 
tek kullanımlık eldiven ile emniyet gözlüğü takın. 
Dozaj tablosuna uygun olarak çalışma solüsyonunu 
hazırlayın. Dental impresyon ve impresyon tepsilerini 
tamamen dezenfektan solüsyonuna batırın. Maruz-
iyet süresini dikkate alın fakat bu süreyi aşmayın. 
Dezenfekte olduktan sonra, impresyonları içme suyu 
kalitesindeki akan suyla 10 saniye boyunca iyice duru-
layın. Çalışma solüsyonunu günlük olarak veya gözle 
görülür derecede kontamine olduğunda değiştirin. 
Uyumlu ve uyumsuz materyallerin bir listesi web 
sitemizde mevcuttur. Medikal cihazın materyal kom-
pozisyonu hakkında emin değilseniz, kullanmadan 
önce üreticinizle iletişim kurun.

SINIRLAMALAR: YALNIZCA PROFESYONEL KUL-
LANIM İÇİN. İnvasiv medikal cihazlarda kullanım için 
değildir. Diğer ürünlerle karıştırmayın. Dezenfeksiyon 
öncesi gözle görülür tüm kirlerin çıkarıldığından 
emin olun.

KULLANIM: TEHLİKE H302 Yutulması halinde 
zararlıdır. H314 Ciddi derecede deri yanıklarına 
ve göz hasarına neden olur. H410 Sucul ortamda 
uzun süre kalıcı, çok toksik etki. P280 Koruyucu 
eldiven/koruyucu kıyafet/göz koruyucu/yüz koruyucu 
kullanın. P301 + P312 YUTULDUĞUNDA: Kendinizi 
iyi hissetmiyorsanız ZEHİR MERKEZİNİ veya doktoru/
hekimi arayın. P301 + P330 + P331 YUTULDUĞUNDA: 
ağzınızı durulayın. İstifra etmeye ÇALIŞMAYIN. P303 
+ P361 + P353 DERİ (veya saç) İLE TEMAS HALİNDE: 
Kirlenmiş tüm giysilerinizi hemen çıkartın. Cildinizi su/
duş ile durulayın. P305 + P351 + P338 GÖZLE TEMASI 
HALİNDE: Su ile birkaç dakika dikkatlice durulayın. 
Kontakt lens varsa ve çıkarması kolaysa çıkarın. Duru-
lamaya devam edin. P501 İçeriği/kabı yerel ve ulusal 
düzenlemelere uygun olarak bertaraf edin. Daha fazla 
bilgi için lütfen web sitemizde bulunan Güvenlik Veri 
Sayfasına başvurun.

DEPOLAMA: Serin, kuru ve iyi havalandırılmış yerde 
muhafaza edin. Doğrudan güneş ışığı, ısı ve açık 
alevden uzak tutun. Depolama sıcaklığı: < 30°C

BILEŞIM: 100 g, 30 g benzalkonyum klorür, 
yardımcılar ve su içerir.

预期目的: 
Cavex ImpreSafe 是一种浓缩液，用于海藻酸盐、聚醚、聚硫化物、A-硅氧烷和C-硅氧烷制成的牙科印模的消毒和清洁。Cavex ImpreSafe 不会影响牙印模的尺寸稳定性。不含醛类。 目标用户: 本产品供具有特定医疗器械消毒知识的牙科或医护人员使用。本产品不得直接用于患者。 有效范围: 灭活细菌的 (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 
14561:2006#) 3% 3分钟; 灭活酵母菌的 (EN 
13624:2013*, EN 14562:2006#) 3% 3分钟; 包膜病毒 
(EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 3% 3分钟; 局限性灭活病毒的 (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3% 3分钟 ^ 在低有机负荷下测试 / * 在高有机负荷下测试 / # 在低有机负荷和高有机负荷下测试 使用说明: 戴上一次性手套和防护镜以自我防护。 按照剂量表准备工作溶液。将牙印模和印模盘完全浸入消毒液中。遵照但不要超过规定的接触时间。消毒后，用至少是饮用质量的流动水彻底冲洗印模10秒钟。每天更换工作溶液，或在明显污染时更换。  可在本公司网站上查阅兼容和不兼容材料的清单。如果您对医疗设备的材料成分不确定，请在使用前联系制造商。 限制: 仅供专业使用。 不可用于侵入性医疗设备。请勿与其他产品混合使用。 消毒前要确保所有可见的污垢都已被清除。 处理: 警告 H302 吞食有害。 H314 造成严重皮肤灼伤和眼损伤。 H410 对水生生物毒性极大并具有长期持续影响。 
P280 穿戴防护手套/防护服/护眼装备/面部防护装备。 
P301 + P312 如误吞咽：如感觉不适，呼叫毒物咨询中心或向医生/内科医生求助。 P301 + P330 + P331 如误吞咽：漱口。不要催吐。 P303 + P361 + P353 如皮肤（或头发）沾染：立即去除/脱掉所有受沾染的衣服。用水清洗皮肤/淋浴。 P305 + P351 + P338 如进入眼睛：用水小心冲洗几分钟。如戴隐形眼镜并可方便地取出，取出隐形眼镜。继续冲洗。 P501 内容物/容器依据相关规定丢弃。 更多信息，请参考我们网站上的安全数据表。 储存: 储存在阴凉、干燥和通风良好的设施中。避免阳光直射、高温和明火。 储存温度: < 30°C 成分: 
100克含30克苯扎氯铵、助剂和水。

URČENÝ ÚČEL: Cavex ImpreSafe je koncentrát na 
dezinfekciu a čistenie zubných odtlačkov vyrobený 
z alginátu, polyéteru, polysulfidu, A-silikónu a C-si-
likónu. Cavex ImpreSafe neovplyvňuje tvarovú stálosť 
zubných odtlačkov. Neobsahuje aldehydy.

CIEĽOVÍ POUŽÍVATELIA:Produkt je určený na použi-
tie odborníkmi v oblasti stomatológie a zdravotnej 
starostlivosti, ktorí majú špecifické poznatky o dez-
infekcii zdravotníckych pomôcok. Prípravok sa nemá 
používať priamo na pacientoch.

SPEKTRUM ÚČINKU: Baktericídne (EN 
13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 3% 
za 3 min; kvasinkové (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
14562:2006#) 3% za 3 min; obalené vírusy (EN 
14476:2013+A1:2015*) 3% za 3 min; obmedzené 
virucidné (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3% za 3 min ^ 
Testované pri nízkom organickom zaťažení / * Testované pri 
vysokom organickom zaťažení / # Testované pri nízkom a 
vysokom organickom zaťažení

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE: Na vlastnú ochranu použí-
vajte jednorazové rukavice a ochranné okuliare. 
Pripravte pracovný roztok podľa tabuľky dávkovania. 
Ponorte zubný odtlačok a odtlačkovú lyžicu úplne do 
dezinfekčného roztoku. Dodržiavajte, ale neprekraču-
jte uvedenú dobu kontaktu. Po dezinfekcii odtlačky 
dôkladne opláchnite pod tečúcou vodou minimálne 
s kvalitou pitnej vody po dobu 10 sekúnd. Pracovný 
roztok vymieňajte každý deň alebo pri viditeľnom 
znečistení. Zoznam kompatibilných a nekompati-
bilných materiálov je k dispozícii na našej webovej 
stránke. Ak si nie ste istí materiálovým zložením 
zdravotníckej pomôcky, pred použitím sa obráťte na 
výrobcu.

OBMEDZENIA: IBA NA PROFESIONÁLNE POUŽITIE. 
Nepoužívať na invazívnych zdravotníckych pomôck-
ach. Nemiešať s inými produktami. Pred dezinfekciou 
dbajte na to, aby boli odstránené všetky viditeľné 
nečistoty.

MANIPULÁCIA: NEBEZPEČENSTVO H302 Škodlivý 
po požití. H314 Spôsobuje vážne poleptanie kože a 
poškodenie očí. H410 Veľmi toxický pre vodné orga-
nizmy, s dlhodobými účinkami. P280 Noste ochranné 
rukavice/ochranný odev/ochranné okuliare/ochranu 
tváre. P301 + P312 PO POŽITÍ: ak máte zdravotné 
problémy, okamžite volajte NÁRODNÉ TOXIKOLOG-
ICKÉ INFORMAČNÉ CENTRUM alebo lekára. P301 + 
P330 + P331 PO POŽITÍ: vypláchnite ústa. Nevyvolá-
vajte zvracanie. P303 + P361 + P353 PRI KONTAKTE 
S POKOŽKOU (alebo vlasmi): Všetky kontaminované 
časti odevu okamžite vyzlečte. Pokožku opláchnite 
vodou/sprchou. P305 + P351 + P338 PO ZASIAHNUTÍ 
OČÍ: Niekoľko minút ich opatrne vyplachujte vodou. 
Ak používate kontaktné šošovky a ak je to možné, 
odstráňte ich. Pokračujte vo vyplachovaní. P501 
Obsah/nádobu zlikvidujte v súlade s príslušnými 
právnymi predpismi. Ďalšie informácie nájdete na 
karte bezpečnostných údajov, ktorá je k dispozícii na 
našej webovej stránke.

SKLADOVANIE: Skladujte na chladnom, suchom 
a dobre vetranom mieste. Chráňte pred priamym 
slnečným žiarením, teplom a otvoreným ohňom. 
Teplota skladovania: <30 °C

ZLOŽENIE: 100 g obsahuje 30 g benzalkóniumchlori-
du, pomocné látky a vodu.

NAMENA: Cavex ImpreSafe je koncentrat za dezinfek-
ciju i čišćenje stomatoloških otisaka proizvedenih od 
alginata, polietera, polisulfida, A-silikona i C-silikona. 
Cavex ImpreSafe ne utiče na dimenzionu stabilnost 
zubnih otisaka. Ne sadrži aldehide.

PREDVIĐENI KORISNICI: Predviđeno je da proizvod 
koriste stomatološki ili zdravstveni radnici koji 
poseduju konkretno znanje u vezi sa dezinfekcijom 
medicinskih uređaja. Proizvod se ne koristi direktno 
na pacijentima.

SPEKTAR DELOVANJA: Baktericidno (EN 
13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 3% 
za 3 min; protiv kvasaca (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
14562:2006#) 3% za 3 min; virusi sa omotačem (EN 
14476:2013+A1:2015*) 3% za 3 min; ograničeno 
virucidno (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3% za 3 min ^ 
Testirano pod niskim stepenom organskog opterećenja / 
* Testirano pod visokim stepenom organskog opterećenja 
/ # Testirano pod niskim i visokim stepenom organskog 
opterećenja

UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU: Radi lične zaštite, nositi 
rukavice za jednokratnu upotrebu i zaštitne naočare. 
Pripremite radni rastvor u skladu sa tabelom za 
doziranje. Potpuno potopite otiske i posudu za otiske 
u dezinfekcioni rastvor. Pridržavajte se vremena delo-
vanja, ali ga nemojte premašivati. Nakon dezinfekcije, 
otiske temeljno isperite tekućom vodom kvaliteta 
barem za piće u trajanju od 10 sekundi. Zamenite 
dezinfekcioni rastvor svakog dana ili kada je vidno 
kontaminiran Lista kompatibilnih i nekompatibilnih 
materijala je dostupna na nađem veb-sajtu. Ako niste 
sigurni u pogledu sastava materijala medicinskog 
sredstva, obratite se proizvođaču pre upotrebe.

OGRANIČENJA: ISKLJUČIVO ZA PROFESIONAL-
NU UPOTREBU. Nije za upotrebu na invazivnim 
medicinskim sredstvima. Ne mešati sa drugim 
proizvodima. Uverite se da je sva vidna prljavština 
uklonjena pre dezinfekcije.

RUKOVANJE: OPASNOST H302 Štetno ako se pro-
guta. H314 Izaziva teške opekotine na koži i oštećenje 
oka. H410 Veoma toksično za vodene organizme sa 
dugotrajnim posledicama. P280 Nositi zaštitne ruka-
vice/zaštitnu odeću/zaštitne naočare/zaštitnu masku 
za lice. P301 + P312 AKO SE PROGUTA: Pozvati 
CENTAR ZA KONTROLU TROVANJA ili lekara ako 
se ne osećate dobro. P301 + P330 + P331 AKO SE 
PROGUTA: Isprati usta. NE izazivati povraćanje. P303 
+ P361 + P353 AKO DOSPE NA KOŽU (ili kosu): Hitno 
ukloniti/skinuti svu kontaminiranu odeću. Isprati kožu 
vodom/istuširati se. P305 + P351 + P338 AKO DOSPE 
U OČI: Pažljivo ispirati vodom nekoliko minuta. Uk-
loniti kontaktna sočiva, ukoliko postoje i ukoliko je to 
moguće učiniti. Nastaviti sa ispiranjem. P501 Odložiti 
u otpad sadržaj/ambalažu u skladu sa lokalnim i 
nacionalnim propisima. Više informacija potražite u 
bezbednosnom listu proizvoda koji je dostupan na 
našem veb-sajtu.

ČUVANJE: Čuvati u hladnom, suvom i dobro prove-
trenom objektu. Držati dalje od direktne sunčeve 
svetlosti, toplote i otvorenog plamena. Temperatura 
čuvanja: <30°C

SASTAV: 100 g sadrži 30 g benzalkonijum hlorida, 
dodatne sastojke i vodu.

วัตถุประสงค์ที่กำาหนด: 
Cavex ImpreSafe เป็นน้ำายาเข้มข้นสำาหรับฆ่าเชื้อและ
ทำาความสะอาดแบบพิมพ์ฟัน ผลิตจาก แอลจิเนต โพลีเอเธอร์ 
โพลีซัลไฟด์ เอ-ซิลิโคน และซี-ซิลิโคน Cavex ImpreSafe ไม่
ส่งผลต่อความคงรูปของแบบพิมพ์ฟัน ปราศจากแอลดีไฮด์ 
ผู้ใช้งานที่กำาหนด: 
ผลิตภัณฑ์ออกแบบมาเพื่อใช้งานโดยผู้ประกอบวิชาชีพด้าน
ทันตกรรมหรือการดูแลสุขภาพที่มีความรู้ที่เจาะจงเกี่ยวกับการ
ฆ่าเชื้อเครื่องมือแพทย์ ห้ามใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์โดยตรงบนผู้ป่วย 
ประสิทธิภาพการออกฤทธิ์: 
ฆ่าเชื้อแบคทีเรีย (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, 
EN 14561:2006#) 3% ใน 3 น.; ฆ่าเชื้อยีสต์ (EN 
13624:2013*, EN 14562:2006#) 3% ใน 3 น.; ไวรัส
ประเภทมีเปลือกหุ้ม (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 3% ใน 3 
น.; ฆ่าเชื้อไวรัสในวงจำากัด (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 
3% ใน 3 น. ^ ทดสอบภายใต้อินทรียสารต่ำา / * ทดสอบภายใต้อิน
ทรียสารสูง / # ทดสอบภายใต้อินทรียสารทั้งต่ำาและสูง 
คำาแนะนำาในการใช้: 
เพื่อความปลอดภัยของคุณ ให้สวมใส่ถุงมือแบบใช้แล้วทิ้ง
และแว่นตาป้องกัน จัดเตรียมน้ำายาสำาหรับใช้งานตามตาราง
ปริมาณการผสม แช่แบบพิมพ์ฟันและถาดพิมพ์ปากให้ทั่วใน
น้ำายาฆ่าเชื้อ ปฏิบัติตามแต่อย่าให้เกินเวลาการสัมผัสสารเคมีที่
ระบุ หลังจากการฆ่าเชื้อ ล้างแบบพิมพ์ฟันให้ทั่วด้วยน้ำาที่ไหลที่
มีคุณภาพอย่างน้อยเท่าน้ำาดื่มเป็นเวลา 10 วินาที เปลี่ยนน้ำายา
สำาหรับใช้งานทุกวันหรือเมื่อพบการปนเปื้อนด้วยตาเปล่า มี
รายชื่อของวัสดุที่ใช้ร่วมกันได้และใช้ร่วมกันไม่ได้บนเว็บไซต์
ของเรา ถ้าคุณไม่แน่ใจเกี่ยวกับส่วนประกอบของวัสดุเครื่องมือ
แพทย์ โปรดติดต่อผู้ผลิตก่อนใช้งาน 
ข้อจำากัด: 
สำาหรับการใช้งานในวิชาชีพเท่านั้น ห้ามใช้กับเครื่องมือ
แพทย์ที่รุกล้ำาเข้าร่างกาย ห้ามผสมกับผลิตภัณฑ์อื่น ตรวจสอบ
ให้แน่ใจว่านำาเศษดินที่มองเห็นทั้งหมดออกก่อนทำาการฆ่าเชื้อ 
การจัดการ: 
อันตราย H302 เป็นอันตรายเมื่อกลืนกิน H314 ทำาให้ผิวหนัง
ไหม้อย่างรุนแรงและทำาลายดวงตา H410 เป็นพิษร้ายแรง
ต่อสิ่งมีชีวิตในน้ำา โดยมีผลกระทบระยะยาว P280 สวมถุงมือ
ป้องกัน/ชุดป้องกัน/อุปกรณ์ป้องกันดวงตา/อุปกรณ์ป้องกัน
ใบหน้า P301 + P312 หากกลืนกิน: โทรหาศูนย์พิษวิทยา
หรือแพทย์ถ้ารู้สึกไม่สบาย P301 + P330 + P331 หาก
กลืนกิน: บ้วนล้างปาก ห้ามทำาให้อาเจียน P303 + P361 + 
P353 หากสัมผัสผิวหนัง (หรือเส้นผม): ถอดเสื้อผ้าที่ปนเปื้อน
ทั้งหมดออกทันที ล้างผิวหนังด้วยน้ำา/ฝักบัว P305 + P351 + 
P338 หากเข้าตา: ค่อยๆ ล้างด้วยน้ำาเป็นเวลาหลายนาที ถ้าใส่
คอนแทคเลนส์ ให้ถอดออกถ้าทำาได้ง่าย ล้างตาต่อไป P501 
การกำาจัดสาร/ภาชนะบรรจุตามระเบียบข้อบังคับในท้องถิ่น
และในประเทศ สำาหรับข้อมูลเพิ่มเติม โปรดดูเอกสารข้อมูล
ความปลอดภัยที่มีบนเว็บไซต์ของเรา 
การจัดเก็บ: 
เก็บไว้ในที่แห้ง เย็น และมีอากาศถ่ายเท เก็บให้ห่างจากแสง
อาทิตย์ ความร้อน และเปลวไฟ อุณหภูมิการจัดเก็บ: < 30⁰C 
ส่วนประกอบ: 
100 ก. ประกอบด้วย เบนซาโคเนียม คลอไรด์ 30 ก. สาร
เสริม และน้ำา

ЦІЛЬОВЕ ПРИЗНАЧЕННЯ: 
Cavex ImpreSafe – це концентрований засіб для 
дезінфекції та чистки зубних зліпків, виготовлених 
із альгінатів, поліефірів, полісульфідів, А-силікону 
та С-силікону. Cavex ImpreSafe не порушує 
стабільність форми зубних зліпків. Не містить 
альдегідів.
ЦІЛЬОВІ КОРИСТУВАЧІ: 
Продукт призначений для використання 
стоматологами та фахівцями сфери охорони 
здоров’я, які мають спеціальні знання щодо 
процедур дезінфекції медичних виробів. Продукт 
не можна застосовувати безпосередньо в 
пацієнтів.
СПЕКТР ДІЇ: 
Бактерицидна дія (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 
14561:2006#) 3% за 3 хв; протидріжджова дія 
(EN 13624:2013*, EN 14562:2006#) 3% за 3 хв; 
оболонкові віруси (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 
3% за 3 хв; обмежена віруліцидна дія (EN 
14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3% за 3 хв 

^ Випробувано за низького навантаження по 
органічним сполукам / * Випробувано за високого 
навантаження по органічним сполукам / # Випробувано 
за низького та високого навантаження по органічним 
сполукам
ІНСТРУКЦІЇ ЩОДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ: 
Задля власної безпеки надягніть одноразові 
рукавички та захисні окуляри. Приготуйте 
робочий розчин відповідно до таблиці дозування. 
Повністю занурте зубний зліпок і ложку для 
зліпків у дезінфікуючий засіб. Дотримуйтеся 
вказівок щодо часу впливу (не перевищуйте його). 
Після дезінфекції ретельно промийте зліпки під 
проточною водою (принаймні питною) протягом 
10 секунд. Замінюйте робочий розчин щодня або в 
разі його помітного забруднення. Перелік сумісних 
і несумісних матеріалів доступний на нашому 
сайті. Якщо ви не впевнені щодо складу матеріалу 
медичного виробу, перед використанням 
зв’яжіться з виробником.
ОБМЕЖЕННЯ: 
ТІЛЬКИ ДЛЯ ПРОФЕСІЙНОГО ЗАСТОСУВАННЯ. Не 
використовуйте для обробки інвазивних медичних 
виробів. Не змішуйте з іншими засобами. Перед 
дезінфекцією переконайтеся, що видалено всі 
видимі забруднення.
ПОВОДЖЕННЯ: 
НЕБЕЗПЕЧНО H302 Обережно, не ковтати. H314 
Викликає сильні опіки шкіри та пошкодження 
очей. H410 Спричинює дуже токсичні довготривалі 
наслідки для водяної флори та фауни. P280 
Користуйтеся захисними рукавичками, захисним 
одягом, засобами захисту очей і обличчя. P301 + 
P312 У ВИПАДКУ КОВТАННЯ: у разі погіршенні 
самопочуття зверніться до ТОКСИКОЛОГІЧНОГО 
ЦЕНТРУ або до лікаря / терапевта. P301 + P330 
+ P331 У ВИПАДКУ КОВТАННЯ: промийте рот. 
НЕ провокуйте блювання. P303 + P361 + P353 У 
ВИПАДКУ ПОТРАПЛЯННЯ НА ШКІРУ (чи волосся): 
одразу зніміть весь забруднений одяг. Промийте 
шкіру водою або прийміть душ. P305 + P351 + P338 
У ВИПАДКУ ПОТРАПЛЯННЯ В ОЧІ: обережно 
промивайте водою протягом кількох хвилин.
Зніміть контактні лінзи (за наявності та якщо це 
легко зробити). Продовжуйте промивання. P501 
Вміст / контейнер необхідно утилізувати відповідно 
до місцевих і національних норм. Додаткову 
інформацію див. у паспорті безпеки на нашому 
сайті.
ЗБЕРІГАННЯ: 
Зберігайте в прохолодному, сухому та добре 
провітрюваному приміщенні. Бережіть від 
прямих сонячних променів, високих температур і 
відкритого вогню. Температура зберігання: < 30 °C
СКЛАД: 
У 100 грамах міститься 30 грамів хлориду 
бензалконію, допоміжні речовини та вода.

預期目的: 
Cavex ImpreSafe 是一種濃縮液，用於海藻酸鹽、聚醚、聚硫化物、A-矽氧烷和C-矽氧烷製成的牙科印模的消毒和清潔。Cavex ImpreSafe 不會影響牙印模的尺寸穩定性。不含醛類。 目標用戶: 本產品供具有特定醫療器械消毒知識的牙科或醫護人員使用。本產品不得直接用於患者。 有效範圍: 滅活細菌的 (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 
14561:2006#) 3% 3分鐘; 滅活酵母菌的 (EN 
13624:2013*, EN 14562:2006#) 3% 3分鐘; 帶包膜病毒 
(EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 3% 3分鐘; 局限性 滅活病毒的 (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3% 3分鐘 ^ 在低有機負荷下測試 / * 在高有機負荷下測試 / # 在低有機負荷和高有機負荷下測試 使用說明: 戴上一次性手套和防護鏡以自我防護。 按照劑量表準備工作溶液。將牙印模和印模盤完全浸入消毒液中。遵照但不要超過規定的接觸時間。消毒後，用至少是飲用質量的流動水徹底沖洗印模10秒鐘。每天更換工作溶液，或在明顯污染時更換。  可在本公司網站上查閱兼容和不兼容材料的清單。如果您對醫療設備的材料成分不確定，請在使用前聯繫製造商。 限制: 僅供專業使用。 不可用於侵入性醫療設備。請勿與其他產品混合使用。 消毒前要確保所有可見的污垢都已被清除。 處理: 警告 H302 吞食有害。 H314 造成嚴重皮膚灼傷和眼睛損傷。 H410 對水生生物毒性非常大並具有長期持續影響。 
P280 穿戴防護手套/防護衣物/眼睛防護具/臉部防護具。 
P301 + P312 若不慎吞食：如有不適，呼救毒物諮詢中心或向醫生/內科醫生求助。 P301 + P330 + P331 若不慎吞食：漱口。但請勿催吐。 P303 + P361 + P353 如皮膚（或頭發）沾染：立即移除或脫掉所有受沾染的衣物。用水清洗/沖洗皮膚。 P305 + P351 + P338 如進入眼睛：用水小心清洗數分鍾。如戴隱形眼鏡，若方便可行，請取出隱形眼鏡。繼續清洗。 P501 根據相關的法規，處理物質/容器。 更多信息，請參考我們網站上的安全數據表。 儲存: 儲存在陰涼、乾燥和通風良好的設施中。避免陽光直射、高溫和明火。 儲存溫度: < 30°C
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INTENDED PURPOSE: Cavex ImpreSafe is a 
concentrate for the disinfection and cleaning of dental 
impressions made of alginate, polyether, polysulfide, 
A-silicone, and C-silicone. Cavex ImpreSafe does not 
affect the dimensional stability of dental impressions. 
Free of aldehydes.
INTENDED USERS: The product is intended for use 
by dental or healthcare professionals with specific 
knowledge about the disinfection of medical devices. 
The product is not to be used directly on patients.
EFFECTIVE SPECTRUM: Bactericidal (EN 
13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 
3% in 3 min; yeasticidal (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
14562:2006#) 3% in 3 min; enveloped viruses (EN 
14476:2013+A1:2015*) 3% in 3 min; limited virucidal 
(EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3% in 3 min 
^ Tested under low organic load / * Tested under 
high organic load / # Tested under low and high 
organic load
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE: For your protection, 
wear disposable gloves and safety goggles. Prepare 
the working solution according to the dosing table. 
Immerse dental impression and impression tray 
completely in the disinfectant solution. Adhere to 
but do not exceed indicated contact time. After 
disinfection, rinse impressions thoroughly under 
running water of at least drinking quality for 10 
seconds. Replace working solution daily or when 
visibly contaminated.  A list of compatible and 
incompatible materials is available on our website. 
If you are uncertain as to the material composition 
of the medical device, contact the manufacturer 
before use.
LIMITATIONS: FOR PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY. Not 
for use on invasive medical devices. Do not mix with 
other products. Make sure that all visible soiling has 
been removed before disinfection.
HANDLING: DANGER H302 Harmful if swallowed. 
H314 Causes severe skin burns and eye damage. 
H410 Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting 
effects. P280 Wear protective gloves/protective 
clothing/eye protection/face protection. P301 + 
P312 IF SWALLOWED: Call a POISON CENTER or 
doctor/physician if you feel unwell. P301 + P330 + 
P331 IF SWALLOWED: rinse mouth. Do NOT induce 
vomiting. P303 + P361 + P353 IF ON SKIN (or hair): 
Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse 
skin with water/shower. P305 + P351 + P338 IF IN 
EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. 
Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. 
Continue rinsing. P501 Dispose of contents/container 
in accordance with local and national regulations. For 
more information, please refer to Safety Data Sheet 
available on our website.
STORAGE: Store in cool, dry and well-ventilated 
facility. Keep out from direct sunlight, heat, and open 
flame. Storage temperature: < 30°C
COMPOSITION: 100 g contains 30 g benzalkonium 
chloride, auxiliaries and water.

ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ: Cavex ImpreSafe е концентрат за 
дезинфекция и почистване на зъболекарски отливки, 
изработени от алгинат, полиетер, полисулфид, 
A-силикон и C-силикон. Cavex ImpreSafe не пречи 
на пространствената стабилност на зъболекарските 
отливки. Без алдехиди.
ЦЕЛЕВИ ПОТРЕБИТЕЛИ: Продуктът е предназначен 
за употреба от дентални и здравни специалисти с 
конкретни познания относно дезинфекцията на 
медицински изделия. Продуктът не трябва да се 
използва директно върху пациенти.
СПЕКТЪР НА ЕФЕКТИВНОСТ: Бактерицидно (EN 
13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 3% за 3 мин.; 
дрождецидно (EN 13624:2013*, EN 14562:2006#) 3% 
за 3 мин.; вируси с обвивка (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 
3% за 3 мин.; ограничено вирусоцидно действие (EN
14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3% за 3 мин. ^ Тестван при 
ниско органично натоварване / * Тестван при високо 
органично натоварване / # Тестван при ниско и високо 
органично натоварване
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА: Носете ръкавици за 
еднократна употреба и предпазни очила за Ваша защита. 
Подгответе работния разтвор съгласно таблицата
за дозиране. Потопете зъболекарската отливка и
отпечатъчната лъжица напълно в дезинфекциращия 
разтвор. Съблюдавайте необходимото за въздействие 
време, без да го превишавате. След дезинфекцията 
промийте отливките обилно с течаща питейна вода за 
10 секунди. Сменяйте работния разтвор ежедневно
или при видимо замърсяване. На нашата уебстраница 
можете да намерите списък със съвместими и
несъвместими материали. Ако не сте сигурни за 
материала, от който е направено медицинското изделие, 
свържете се с производителя преди употреба.
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ: САМО ЗА ПРОФЕСИОНАЛНА 
УПОТРЕБА. Не се прилага при инвазивни медицински 
изделия. Не смесвайте с други продукти. Уверете се, 
че всички видими замърсявания са отстранени преди 
дезинфекция.
РАБОТА: ОПАСНОСТ H302 Вреден при поглъщане.
H314 Причинява тежки изгаряния на кожата и сериозно 
увреждане на очите. H410 Силно токсичен за водните
организми, с дълготраен ефект. P280 Използвайте 
предпазни ръкавици/предпазно облекло/предпазни 
очила/предпазна маска за лице. P301 + P312 ПРИ
ПОГЛЪЩАНЕ: Незабавно се обадете в ЦЕНТЪР ПО 
ТОСКИКОЛОГИЯ или на лекар при неразположение. 
P301 + P330 + P331 ПРИ ПОГЛЪЩАНЕ: изплакнете
устата. НЕ предизвиквайте повръщане. P303 + P361 + 
P353 ПРИ КОНТАКТ С КОЖАТА (или косата): Незабавно 
свалете цялото замърсено облекло. Облейте кожата с
вода/вземете душ. P305 + P351 + P338 ПРИ КОНТАКТ С 
ОЧИТЕ: Промивайте внимателно с вода в продължение
на няколко минути. Свалете контактните лещи, ако има 
такива и доколкото това е възможно. Продължавайте да 
промивате. P501 Изхвърляйте съдържанието/контейнера 
в съответствие с местните и национални разпоредби. За 
повече информация, моля, вижте Информационния лист
за безопасност, достъпен на нашия уебсайт.
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ: Да се съхранява на хладно, сухо и добре
проветриво място. Да се   пази от пряка слънчева светлина, 
топлина и открит пламък. Температура на съхранение: < 30 °C
СЪСТАВ: 100 g съдържат 30 g бензалкониев хлорид, 
допълнителни вещества и вода.

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ: Το Cavex ImpreSafe είναι 
ένα συμπυκνωμένο διάλυμα για την απολύμανση και 
τον καθαρισμό των οδοντιατρικών αποτυπωμάτων 
κατασκευασμένο από αλγινικό, πολυαιθέρα, 
πολυσουλφίδιο, σιλικόνη-A και σιλικόνη-K. Το Cavex 
ImpreSafe δεν επηρεάζει τη σταθερότητα των 
διαστάσεων των οδοντιατρικών αποτυπωμάτων. Δεν 
περιέχει αλδεΰδες.
ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΟΙ ΧΡΗΣΤΕΣ: Το προϊόν 
προορίζεται για χρήση από επαγγελματίες 
στον χώρο της οδοντιατρικής ή περίθαλψης 
υγείας με ειδικές γνώσεις για την απολύμανση 
ιατροτεχνολογικών προϊόντων. Το προϊόν αυτό δεν 
πρέπει να χρησιμοποιηθεί απευθείας στους ασθενείς.
ΦΑΣΜΑ ΔΡΑΣΗΣ: Βακτηριοκτόνο (EN 
13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 3% 
σε 3 λ.; ζυμομυκητοκτόνο (EN 13624:2013*, 
EN 14562:2006#) 3% σε 3 λ.; ιοί με έλυτρο (EN 
14476:2013+A1:2015*) 3% σε 3 λ.; ιοκτόνο 
περιορισμένης δράσης (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 
3% σε 3 λ. ^ Δοκιμάστηκε με χαμηλό οργανικό φορτίο / * 
Δοκιμάστηκε με χαμηλό οργανικό φορτίο / # Δοκιμάστηκε 
με χαμηλό και υψηλό οργανικό φορτίο
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ: Για την ατομική σας 
προστασία, φοράτε γάντια μιας χρήσης και γυαλιά 
ασφαλείας. Προετοιμάστε το διάλυμα εργασίας 
σύμφωνα με τον πίνακα δοσολογίας. Βυθίστε 
εντελώς το οδοντικό αποτύπωμα και το δισκάριο 
αποτύπωσης στο απολυμαντικό διάλυμα. Τηρείτε 
αλλά μην υπερβαίνετε τον υποδεικνυόμενο 
χρόνο επαφής. Μετά την απολύμανση, ξεπλύνετε 
καλά τα αποτυπώματα κάτω από τρεχούμενο 
νερό τουλάχιστον ποιότητας πόσιμου για 10 
δευτερόλεπτα. Αντικαταστήστε το διάλυμα εργασίας 
καθημερινά ή όταν είναι ορατά μολυσμένο. Μια λίστα 
με συμβατά και μη συμβατά υλικά είναι διαθέσιμη 
στον ιστότοπό μας. Εάν δεν είστε βέβαιοι ως προς τη 
σύνθεση υλικού του ιατροτεχνολογικού προϊόντος, 
επικοινωνήστε με τον κατασκευαστή πριν από τη 
χρήση.
ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ: ΜΟΝΟ ΓΙΑ ΕΠΑΓΓΕΛΜΑΤΙΚΗ 
ΧΡΗΣΗ. Να μη χρησιμοποιείται σε επεμβατικά 
ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊόντα. Μην αναμιγνύετε με 
άλλα προϊόντα. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το ορατό χώμα έχει 
πλήρως αφαιρεθεί πριν από την απολύμανση.
ΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΟΣ: ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ H302 Επιβλαβές σε 
περίπτωση κατάποσης. H314 Προκαλεί σοβαρά 
δερματικά εγκαύματα και οφθαλμικές βλάβες. H410 
Πολύ τοξικό για τους υδρόβιους οργανισμούς, 
με μακροχρόνιες επιπτώσεις. P280 Να φοράτε 
προστατευτικά γάντια/ προστατευτικά ενδύματα/ 
μέσα ατομικής προστασίας για τα μάτια / πρόσωπο. 
P301 + P312 ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΚΑΤΑΠΟΣΗΣ: Καλέστε 
αμέσως το ΚΕΝΤΡΟ ΔΗΛΗΤΗΡΙΑΣΕΩΝ ή ένα γιατρό, 
εάν αισθανθείτε αδιαθεσία. P301 + P330 + P331 
ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΚΑΤΑΠΟΣΗΣ: Ξεπλύνετε το στόμα. 
ΜΗΝ προκαλέσετε εμετό. P303 + P361 + P353 
ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΜΕ ΤΟ ΔΕΡΜΑ (ή με τα 
μαλλιά): Βγάλτε αμέσως όλα τα μολυσμένα ρούχα. 
Ξεπλύντε την επιδερμίδα με νερό/στο ντους. P305 
+ P351 + P338 ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΜΕ ΤΑ 
ΜΑΤΙΑ: Ξεπλύνετε προσεκτικά με νερό για αρκετά 
λεπτά. Εάν υπάρχουν φακοί επαφής, αφαιρέστε 
τους, εφόσον είναι εύκολο. Συνεχίστε να ξεπλένετε. 
P501 Απορρίψτε το περιεχόμενο/περιέκτη σύμφωνα 
με τους τοπικούς και εθνικούς κανονισμούς. Για 
περισσότερες πληροφορίες, ανατρέξτε στο Φύλλο 
δεδομένων ασφαλείας που είναι διαθέσιμο στον 
ιστότοπό μας.
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ: Αποθηκεύστε σε δροσερό, στεγνό 
και καλά αεριζόμενο χώρο. Κρατήστε μακριά από 
το άμεσο ηλιακό φως, τη θερμότητα και την ανοιχτή 
φλόγα. Θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης: < 30°C
ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ: 100 g περιέχουν 30 g χλωριούχο 
βενζαλκόνιο, βοηθητικά και νερό.

TILSIGTET FORMÅL: Cavex ImpreSafe er et koncen-
trat til desinfektion og rengøring af dentale aftryk 
fremstillet af alginat, polyether, polysulfid, A-silikone 
og C-silikone. Cavex ImpreSafe påvirker ikke dimen-
sionsstabilitet af dentale aftryk. Fri for aldehyd.
TILSIGTEDE BRUGERE: Produktet er beregnet til 
brug af tandlæger eller sundhedspersonale med 
særlig viden om desinfektion af medicinsk udstyr. 
Produktet må ikke anvendes direkte på patienter.
VIRKESPEKTRUM: Bakteriedræbende (EN 
13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 3% på 
3 min; gærsvampdræbende (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
14562:2006#) 3% på 3 min; kappeklædte virus (EN 
14476:2013+A1:2015*) 3% på 3 min; begrænset 
virusdræbende (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3% på 3 
min ^ Testet under lav organisk belastning / * Testet 
under høj organisk belastning / # Testet under lav og 
høj organisk belastning
BRUGSANVISNING: Benyt engangshandsker og 
beskyttelsesbriller for din egen beskyttelse. Forbered 
opløsningen i henhold til doseringstabellen. 
Nedsænk dentale aftryk og dentale aftryksskeer 
komplet i den desinficerende opløsning. Overhold 
men overskrid ikke kontakttiden. Efter desinfektion 
skylles instrumenter grundigt under løbende vand, 
der som minimum er af drikkekvalitet, i 10 sekunder. 
Udskift opløsningen dagligt, eller når den er synligt 
kontamineret. En liste over kompatible og inkom-
patible materialer kan findes på vores hjemmeside. 
Hvis du er usikker på materialesammensætningen af 
det medicinske udstyr, skal du kontakte producenten 
inden brug.
BEGRÆNSNINGER: KUN TIL PROFESSIONEL BRUG. 
Ikke til brug på invasivt medicinsk udstyr. Må ikke 
blandes med andre produkter. Sørg for, at al synlig 
tilsmudsning er fjernet inden desinfektion.
HÅNDTERING: FARE H302 Farlig ved indtagelse. 
H314 Forårsager svære forbrændinger af huden 
og øjenskader. H410 Meget giftig med langvarige 
virkninger for vandlevende organismer. P280 Bær 
beskyttelseshandsker/beskyttelsestøj/øjenbeskyt-
telse/ ansigtsbeskyttelse. P301 + P312 I TILFÆLDE AF 
INDTAGELSE: I tilfælde af ubehag ring til en GIFTIN-
FORMATION eller en læge. P301 + P330 + P331 I TIL-
FÆLDE AF INDTAGELSE: Skyl munden. Fremkald IKKE 
opkastning. P303 + P361 + P353 VED KONTAKT MED 
HUDEN (eller håret): Alt tilsmudset tøj tages straks af. 
Skyl/brus huden med vand. P305 + P351 + P338 VED 
KONTAKT MED ØJNENE: Skyl forsigtigt med vand 
i flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser, hvis 
dette kan gøres let. Fortsæt skylning. P501 Bortskaf 
indholdet/beholderen i overensstemmelse med 
lokale og nationale forskrifter. For mere information 
henvises til sikkerhedsdatabladet, der er tilgængeligt 
på vores websted.
OPBEVARING: Opbevares på et køligt, tørt og godt 
ventileret sted. Opbevares væk fra direkte sollys, 
varme og åben ild. Opbevaringstemperatur: < 30 °C
SAMMENSÆTNING: 100 g indeholder 30 g 
benzalkoniumchlorid, hjælpestoffer og vand.

SIHTOTSTARVE: Cavex ImpreSafe on kontsentraat 
alginaadist, polüeetrist, polüsulfiidist, A-silikoonist ja 
C-silikoonist valmistatud hambajäljendite desinfitse-
erimiseks ning puhastamiseks. Cavex ImpreSafe ei 
mõjuta hambajäljendite mõõtmete stabiilsust. Toode 
ei sisalda aldehüüde.
ETTENÄHTUD KASUTAJAD: Toode on mõeldud 
kasutamiseks hambaravi- või tervishoiuspetsialis-
tidele, kellel on olemas spetsiifilised teadmised medit-
siiniseadmete desinfitseerimise kohta. Toodet ei tohi 
kasutada otse patsientidel.
TOIMESPEKTER: Bakteritsiidne (EN 13727:2012 + 
A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 3% 3 min jooksul; pärm-
seenevastane (EN 13624:2013*, EN 14562:2006#) 3% 
3 min jooksul; ümbrisega viirused (EN 14476:2013 + 
A1:2015*) 3% 3 min jooksul; piiratud virutsiidne (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 3% 3 min jooksul ^ Analüüsi-
tud madala orgaaniliste ainete sisaldusega / * Analüüsitud 
kõrge orgaaniliste ainete sisaldusega / # Analüüsitud 
madala ja kõrge orgaaniliste ainete sisaldusega

KASUTUSJUHEND: Enda kaitsmiseks kandke ühek-
ordselt kasutatavaid kindaid ja kaitseprille. Valmistage 
töölahus ette, järgides doseerimistabelit. Asetage 
hambajäljendid ja jäljendialus üleni desinfitseerim-
islahusesse. Järgige, kuid ärge ületage ettenähtud 
toimeaega. Pärast desinfitseerimist loputage 
jäljendeid voolava (vähemalt joogivee kvaliteediga) 
vee all hoolikalt 10 sekundit. Vahetage töölahus välja 
kord päevas või siis, kui see on nähtavalt saastunud.  
Sobivate ja sobimatute materjalide loendi leiate meie 
veebisaidilt. Kui te meditsiiniseadme materjalikoostist 
täpselt ei tea, võtke enne toote kasutamist seadme 
tootjaga ühendust.
PIIRANGUD: AINULT PROFESSIONAALSEKS 
KASUTAMISEKS. Mitte kasutada invasiivsetel meditsi-
iniseadmetel. Mitte segada muude toodetega. Enne 
desinfitseerimist veenduge, et kogu nähtav mustus 
oleks eemaldatud.
KÄSITSEMINE: ETTEVAATUST H302 Allaneelamisel 
kahjulik. H314 Põhjustab rasket nahasöövitust ja 
silmakahjustusi. H410 Väga mürgine veeorganis-
midele, pikaajaline toime. P280 Kanda kaitsekindaid/
kaitserõivastust/kaitseprille/kaitsemaski. P301 + 
P312 ALLANEELAMISE KORRAL: halva enesetunde 
korral võtta ühendust MÜRGISTUSTEABEKESKUSE 
või arstiga. P301 + P330 + P331 ALLANEELAMISE 
KORRAL: loputada suud. MITTE kutsuda esile oksen-
damist. P303 + P361 + P353 NAHALE (või juustele) 
SATTUMISE KORRAL: võtta viivitamata kõik saastunud 
rõivad seljast. Loputada nahka veega/loputada duši 
all. P305 + P351 + P338 SILMA SATTUMISE KORRAL: 
loputada mitme minuti jooksul ettevaatlikult veega. 
Eemaldada kontaktläätsed, kui neid kasutatakse ja 
kui neid on kerge eemaldada. Loputada veel kord. 
P501 Sisu/mahuti kõrvaldada kooskõlas asjakohaste 
kohalikele ja riiklike määrustega. Lisateabe saamiseks 
vaadake ohutuskaarti, mille leiate meie veebisaidilt.
SÄILITAMINE: Säilitada jahedas, kuivas ja hästi 
ventileeritavas ruumis. Hoida eemal otsesest päike-
sevalgusest, soojusest ja lahtisest leegist. Säilitustem-
peratuur: < 30 °C
KOOSTIS: 100 g sisaldab 30 g bensalkooniumkloriidi, 
abiaineid ja vett.

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS: Cavex ImpreSafe on tiiviste 
alginaatista, polyeetteristä, polysulfidista, A-silikonista 
ja C-silikonista valmistettujen hammasjäljennösten 
desinfiointiin ja puhdistukseen. Cavex ImpreSafe ei 
vaikuta hammasjäljennösten muotopysyvyyteen. Ei 
sisällä aldehydejä.
SUUNNITELLUT KÄYTTÄJÄT: Tuote on tarkoitettu 
sellaisten hammas- tai terveydenhuollon ammattilais-
ten käyttöön, joilla on riittävästi tietoa lääkinnällisten 
laitteiden desinfioimisesta. Tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu 
käytettäväksi suoraan potilaisiin.
VAIKUTUSALUE: Bakterisidinen (EN 
13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 3% 3 
min; hiivasientä tuhoava (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
14562:2006#) 3% 3 min; vaipalliset virukset (EN 
14476:2013+A1:2015*) 3% 3 min; rajallisesti viruksia 
tuhoava (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3% 3 min ^ 
Testattu matalalla orgaanisella kuormalla / * Testattu 
korkealla orgaanisella kuormalla / # Testattu matalalla 
ja korkealla orgaanisella kuormalla
KÄYTTÖOHJE: Suojataksesi itseäsi käytä ker-
takäyttökäsineitä ja suojalaseja. Valmista käyttöliuos 
annostelutaulukon mukaan. Upota hammasjäljennök-
set ja jäljennöslusikat kokonaan desinfiointiliuokseen. 
Noudata vaikutusaikoja, älä ylitä niitä. Desinfioinnin 
jälkeen huuhtele jäljennöksiä huolellisesti juomakel-
poisen juoksevan veden alla 10 sekuntia. Vaihda 
käyttöliuos päivittäin tai kun siinä on näkyvää likaa. 
Luettelo yhteensopivista ja yhteensopimattomista 
materiaaleista on saatavissa verkkosivustoltamme. Jos 
olet epävarma lääkinnällisen laitteen materiaalikoos-
tumuksesta, ota yhteyttä valmistajaan ennen käyttöä.
RAJOITUKSET: VAIN AMMATTIKÄYTTÖÖN. Ei saa 
käyttää invasiivisille lääkinnällisille laitteille. Ei saa se-
koittaa muiden tuotteiden kanssa. Varmista, että kaikki 
näkyvä lika on puhdistettu ennen desinfiointia.
KÄSITTELY: VAARA H302 Haitallista nieltynä. H314 
Voimakkaasti ihoa syövyttävää ja silmiä vaurioittavaa. 
H410 Erittäin myrkyllistä vesieliöille, pitkäaikaisia hait-
tavaikutuksia. P280 Käytä suojakäsineitä/suojavaate-
tusta/silmiensuojainta /kasvonsuojainta. P301 + P312 
JOS KEMIKAALIA ON NIELTY: Ota yhteys MYRKYTYS-
TIETOKESKUKSEEN tai lääkäriin, jos ilmenee 
pahoinvointia. P301 + P330 + P331 JOS KEMIKAALIA 
ON NIELTY: Huuhdo suu. EI saa oksennuttaa. P303 + 
P361 + P353 JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU IHOLLE (tai 
hiuksiin): Riisu saastunut vaatetus välittömästi. Huuh-
do/suihkuta iho vedellä. P305 + P351 + P338 JOS 
KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU SILMIIN: Huuhdo huolellisesti 
vedellä usean minuutin ajan. Poista piilolinssit, jos sen 
voi tehdä helposti. Jatka huuhtomista. P501 Hävitä 
sisältö/pakkaus paikallisten ja kansallisten säädösten 
mukaisesti. Katso lisätietoja verkkosivustoltamme 
saatavissa olevasta käyttöturvallisuustiedotteesta.
VARASTOINTI: Säilytä viileässä, kuivassa ja hyvin 
ilmastoidussa tilassa. Pidä suojassa suoralta auringon-
valolta, kuumuudelta ja avotulelta. Varastointilämpö-
tila: < 30 °C
KOOSTUMUS: 100 g sisältää 30 g bentsalkoniumklo-
ridia, apuaineita ja vettä.

NAMJENA: Cavex ImpreSafe je koncentrat za 
dezinfekciju i čišćenje dentalnih otisaka od alginata, 
polietera, polisulfida, A-silikona i kondenzacijskog 
silikona. Cavex ImpreSafe ne utječe na dimenzijsku 
stabilnost dentalnih otisaka. Ne sadrži aldehide.
PREDVIĐENI KORISNICI: Proizvod je namijenjen 
za uporabu od strane stomatologa ili zdravstvenih 
djelatnika koji posjeduju stručno znanje o dezinfekciji 
medicinskih proizvoda. Proizvod se ne smije rabiti 
izravno na pacijentima.
SPEKTAR DJELOVANJA: Baktericidni (EN 
13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 3% za 3 
min; djelotvornost na kvasce (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
14562:2006#) 3% za 3 min; virusi s ovojnicom (EN 
14476:2013+A1:2015*) 3% za 3 min; ograničeni 
virucidni (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3% za 3 min ^ 
Testirano pod malim organskim opterećenjem / * Testirano 
pod velikim organskim opterećenjem / # Testirano pod 
malim i velikim organskim opterećenjem

UPUTE ZA UPORABU: Radi vlastite sigurnosti nosite 
jednokratne rukavice i zaštitne naočale. Pripremite 
radnu otopinu prema tablici za doziranje. U potpuno-
sti uronite dentalne otiske i žlice u otopinu za dezin-
fekciju. Pridržavajte se vremena kontakta i nemojte ga 
prekoračiti. Nakon dezinfekcije 10 sekundi temeljito 
isperite otiske tekućom vodom koja je prikladna 
za piće ili vodom veće kakvoće. Zamijenite radnu 
otopinu svakodnevno ili kad je vidno onečišćena. 
Popis kompatibilnih i nekompatibilnih materijala 
dostupan je na našem web mjestu. Ako imate dvojbe 
o sirovinskom sastavu medicinskog proizvoda, prije 
uporabe kontaktirajte proizvođača.
OGRANIČENJA: SAMO ZA PROFESIONALNU UP-
ORABU. Nije namijenjeno za uporabu na invazivnim 
medicinskim proizvodima. Nemojte miješati s drugim 
proizvodima. Prije dezinfekcije uklonite svu vidljivu 
prljavštinu.
RUKOVANJE: OPASNOST H302 Štetno ako se progu-
ta. H314 Uzrokuje teške opekline kože i ozljede oka. 
H410 Vrlo otrovno za vodeni okoliš, s dugotrajnim 
učincima. P280 Nositi zaštitne rukavice/zaštitno odije-
lo/zaštitu za oči/zaštitu za lice. P301 + P312 U SLUČA-
JU GUTANJA: u slučaju zdravstvenih tegoba nazovite 
CENTAR ZA KONTROLU OTROVANJA ili liječnika / 
zdravstvenog djelatnika. P301 + P330 + P331 AKO 
SE PROGUTA: isprati usta. NE izazivati povraćanje. 
P303 + P361 + P353 U SLUČAJU DODIRA S KOŽOM 
(ili kosom): odmah ukloniti/skinuti svu zagađenu 
odjeću. Isprati kožu vodom/tuširanjem. P305 + P351 + 
P338 U SLUČAJU DODIRA S OČIMA: oprezno ispirati 
vodom nekoliko minuta. Ukloniti kontaktne leće ako ih 
nosite i ako se one lako uklanjaju. Nastaviti ispiranje. 
P501 Zbrinite sadržaj/spremnik u skladu s lokalnim i 
nacionalnim propisima. Za više informacija pogledajte 
Sigurnosno-tehnički list koji je dostupan na našem 
web mjestu.
SKLADIŠTENJE: Skladištite na hladnom, suhom i 
dobro prozračenom mjestu. Držite podalje od izravne 
sunčeve svjetlosti, izvora topline i otvorenog plamena. 
Temperatura skladištenja: < 30 °C
SASTAV: 100 g sadrži 30 g benzalkonijeva klorida, 
pomoćne tvari i vodu.

ات.مصنوع من الجينات، بولي إيثر، بولي كبريتيد، سيليكون أ، وسيليكون. Cavex غرض الاستخدام: Cavex ImpreSafe هو مركز لتطهير وتنظيف طبعات الأسنان  ImpreSafe لا يؤثر على ثبات أبعاد طبعات الأسنان. خالٍ من الألدهيد
.متخصصي الرعاية الصحية من ذوي الخبرة والمعرفة المحددة عن تطهير الأجهزة المستخدمون المستهدفون: المنتج مخصص للاستخدام من قِبل أخصائي الأسنان أو  الطبية. لا ينبغي استخدام المنُتَّج على المرضى مباشرةً

 (#١٤٥٦١:٢٠٠٦ EN ,*A١٣٧٢٧:٢٠١٢+٢:٢٠١٥ EN) ٣ من الطيف الفعال: مبيد بكتيريا % (#١٤٥٦٢:٢٠٠٦ EN ,*١٣٦٢٤:٢٠١٣ EN) ٣ دقيقة; فيروسات مغلفة% ٣ من ٣ دقيقة; مضاد خمائر EN) ٣ من ٣ دقيقة; مبيد محدود للفيروسات % (*A١٤٤٧٦:٢٠١٣+١:٢٠١٥ EN) ٣ من ٣ دقيقة % (^Aتم اختباره تحت الحمل العضوي المنخفض / * تم اختباره تحت الحمل العضوي ١٤٤٧٦:٢٠١٣+١:٢٠١٥ ^
العالي / # تم اختباره تحت الحمل العضوي المنخفض والعالي

ام.المتوافقة على موقعنا. إذا لم تكن متأكدًا من تركيبة المواد للجهاز الطبي، فاتصل العمل يوميًا أو عندما يكون ملوثاً بشكل واضح. تتوفر قائمة بالمواد المتوافقة وغير جيدًا تحت مياه جارية ذات جودة شرب على الأقل لمدة ١٠ ثوانٍ. استبدل محلول تلتزم ولكن لا تتجاوز وقت الاتصال المشار إليه. بعد التطهير، اشطف الانطباعات لجدول الجرعات. اغمر طبعة الأسنان وصينية الانطباع بالكامل في محلول المطهر. بعد الاستخدام مرة واحدة ونظارات السلامة الواقية. أعِد محلول العمل وفقًا إرشادات الاستخدام: من أجل حمايتك استخدم القفازات التي يمكن التخلص منها  بالشركة المصنعة قبل الاستخد
.الحدود: للاستخدام المهني فقط. ليس للاستخدام على الأجهزة الطبية الجراحية. لا  تخلط مع المنتجات الأخرى. تأكد من إزالة جميع الأوساخ المرئية قبل التطهير
.الأمر. لمزيد من المعلومات، برجاء الرجوع إلى صحيفة البيانات الآمنة المتوفرة يستمر الشطف. P٥٠١ تخلص من المحتويات/ الحاويات وفقا للوائح الخاصة بهذا تشطف باحتراس بالماء لعدة دقائق. تنزع العدسات اللاصقة، إذا كان ذلك أمراً سهلاً. فورا؛ً يشطف الجلد بالماء/الدش. P٣٠٥ + P٣٥١ + P٣٣٨ في حالة ملامسة العينين: P٣٦١ + P٣٥٣ في حالة السقوط على الجلد (أو الشعر): تخلع جميع الملابس الملوثة P٣٠١ + P٣٣٠ + P٣٣١ في حالة الابتلاع: يشطف الفم. لا تستحث القيء. P٣٠٣ + الابتلاع: اتصل فوراً بمركز مكافحة السموم أو الطبيب في حالة الشعور بالإعياء. قفازات للحماية/ملابس للحماية /وقاء للعينين/وقاء للوجه. P٣٠١ + P٣١٢ في حالة وتلفًا للعين. H٤١٠ سمي جدًا للحياة المائية مع تأثيرات طويلة الأمد. P٢٨٠ ارتدي التعامل مع المنتج: خطر H٣٠٢ ضار إذا ابتلع. H٣١٤ يسبب حروقاً جلدية شديدة  بموقعنا
درجة مئويةضوء الشمس المباشر، والحرارة، واللهب المكشوف. درجة حرارة التخزين: <٣٠ تخزين المنتج: يحُفَّظ في بيئة باردة، وجافة، ومرفق جيد التهوية. احفظه بعيدًا عن 
ء. التركيب: ١٠٠ جم تحتوي على ٣٠ جم كلوريد البنزالكونيوم، ومواد مساعدة، وما

( )  A R

B G  (Български)

C S  (Češt ina)
ZAMÝŠLENÝ ÚČEL: Cavex ImpreSafe je koncentrát 
pro dezinfekci a čištění dentálních otisků vyrobených 
z alginátu, polyetheru, polysulfidu, A-silikonu a C-si-
likonu. Cavex ImpreSafe neovlivňuje tvarovou stálost 
dentálních otisků. Neobsahuje aldehydy.
ZAMÝŠLENÍ UŽIVATELÉ: Přípravek je určen k 
použití zubními nebo zdravotnickými pracovníky se 
specifickými znalostmi dezinfekce zdravotnických 
zařízení. Přípravek není určen k přímému použití na 
pacientech.
SPEKTRUM ÚČINNOSTI: Baktericidní (EN 
13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 3% 
za 3 min.; antikvasinkové (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
14562:2006#) 3% za 3 min.; obalené viry (EN 
14476:2013+A1:2015*) 3% za 3 min.; omezeně 
virucidní (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3% za 3 min. ^ 
Testováno při nízkém organickém zatížení / * Testová-
no při vysokém organickém zatížení / # Testováno při 
nízkém a vysokém organickém zatížení
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ: Pro vlastní ochranu používejte 
rukavice na jedno použití a ochranné brýle. Přip-
ravte si pracovní roztok podle tabulky dávkování. 
Ponořte dentální otisk a podnos na otisky zcela do 
dezinfekčního roztoku. Dodržuje, ale nepřekračujte 
uvedenou dobu expozice. Po dezinfekci otisky po 
dobu 10 sekund důkladně opláchněte pod tekoucí 
vodou odpovídající kvalitou minimálně pitné vodě. 
Pracovní roztok vyměňujte denně nebo při viditelném 
znečištění. Seznam kompatibilních a nekompatibil-
ních materiálů je k dispozici na našem webu. Pokud 
si nejste jisti materiálovým složením zdravotnického 
zařízení, obraťte se před použitím na výrobce.
OMEZENÍ: POUZE PRO PROFESIONÁLNÍ POUŽITÍ. 
Nepoužívejte na invazivních lékařských zařízeních. 
Nekombinujte s jinými produkty. Před dezinfekcí 
se ujistěte, že byly odstraněny všechny viditelné 
nečistoty.
MANIPULACE: NEBEZPEČÍ H302 Zdraví škodlivý 
při požití. H314 Způsobuje těžké poleptání kůže 
a poškození očí. H410 Vysoce toxický pro vodní 
organismy, s dlouhodobými účinky. P280 Používejte 
ochranné rukavice/ochranný oděv/ochranné brýle/
obličejový štít. P301 + P312 PŘI POŽITÍ: Necítíte-li se 
dobře, volejte TOXIKOLOGICKÉ INFORMAČNÍ STŘE-
DISKO nebo lékaře. P301 + P330 + P331 PŘI POŽITÍ: 
Vypláchněte ústa. NEVYVOLÁVEJTE zvracení. P303 + 
P361 + P353 PŘI STYKU S KŮŽÍ (nebo s vlasy): Veškeré 
kontaminované části oděvu okamžitě svlékněte. 
Opláchněte kůži vodou/osprchujte. P305 + P351 
+ P338 PŘI ZASAŽENÍ OČÍ: Několik minut opatrně 
vyplachujte vodou. Vyjměte kontaktní čočky, jsou-li na-
sazeny a pokud je lze vyjmout snadno. Pokračujte ve 
vyplachování. P501 Odstraňte obsah/obal v souladu 
s místními a národními předpisy. Další informace 
naleznete v bezpečnostním listu na našem webu.
SKLADOVÁNÍ: Skladujte na chladném, suchém 
a dobře větraném místě. Chraňte před přímým 
slunečním zářením, teplem a otevřeným ohněm. 
Skladovací teplota: <30 °C
SLOŽENÍ: 100 g obsahuje 30 g benzalkoniumchlori-
du, pomocné látky a vodu.

ZWECKBESTIMMUNG: Cavex ImpreSafe ist ein 
Konzentrat für die Desinfektion und Reinigung von 
zahnärztlichen Abformungen aus Alginat, Polyether, 
Polysulfid, A-Silikon und K-Silikon. Cavex ImpreSafe hat 
keinen Einfluss auf die Formstabilität von Abformungen 
aus Alginat, Polyether, Polysulfid, A-Silikon und K-Silikon.
VORGESEHENE ANWENDER: Das Produkt ist für 
die Verwendung durch professionelle Fachkräfte im 
zahnmedizinischen oder gesundheitlichen Bereich mit 
spezifischen Kompetenzen für den Desinfektionsprozess 
von Medizinprodukten bestimmt. Das Produkt ist nicht 
für die direkte Verwendung am Patienten bestimmt.
WIRKSPEKTRUM: Bakterizid (EN 
13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 3% in 3 Min.; 
levurozid (EN 13624:2013*, EN 14562:2006#) 3% in 3 
Min.; behüllte viren (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 3% in 3 
Min.; begrenzt viruzid (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3% 
in 3 Min. ^ Getested unter geringer organischer Belastung 
/ * Getested unter hoher organischer Belastung / # Getested
unter geringer und hoher organischer Belastung

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG: Zum Selbstschutz Einwe-
ghandschuhe und Schutzbrille tragen. Gebrauchslösung 
gemäss Dosiertabelle ansetzen. Zahnärztliche 
Abformungen vollständig in der Desinfektionslösung 
eintauchen. Angegebene Einwirkzeit einhalten aber 
nicht überschreiten. Abformungen nach der Desinfektion 
gründlich mit Wasser von mindestens Trinkwasserqualität 
10 Sekunden lang spülen. Gebrauchslösung täglich neu 
ansetzen und bei sichtbarer Verschmutzung entsprech-
end früher wechseln. Eine Liste kompatibler und inkom-
patibler Materialien ist auf unserer Webseite verfügbar. 
Wenn Sie hinsichtlich der Materialzusammensetzung des 
Medizinprodukts Fragen haben, wenden Sie sich vor der 
Verwendung an den Hersteller des Medizinproduktes.
EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN: NUR FÜR DEN PROFESSIO-
NELLEN EINSATZ. Nicht für invasive Medizinprodukte 
geeignet. Nicht mit anderen Produkten mischen. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle sichtbaren Verschmutzun-
gen vor der Desinfektion entfernt wurden.
HANDHABUNG: GEFAHR H302 Gesundheitsschädlich 
bei Verschlucken. H314 Verursacht schwere Verätzungen 
der Haut und schwere Augenschäden. H410 Sehr giftig 
für Wasserorganismen mit langfristiger Wirkung. P280 
Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Ge-
sichtsschutz tragen. P301 + P312 BEI VERSCHLUCKEN: 
Bei Unwohlsein GIFTINFORMATIONSZENTRUM oder 
Arzt anrufen. P301 + P330 + P331 BEI VERSCHLUCKEN: 
Mund ausspülen. KEIN Erbrechen herbeiführen. P303 
+ P361 + P353 BEI BERÜHRUNG MIT DER HAUT (oder
dem Haar): Alle kontaminierten Kleidungsstücke sofort 
ausziehen. Haut mit Wasser abwaschen/duschen. P305
+ P351 + P338 BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige
Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser spülen. Vorhandene
Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen.. Weiter 
spülen. P501 Inhalt/Behälter gemäss lokalen/natio-
nalen Vorschriften der Entsorgung zuführen. Weitere 
Informationen finden Sie im Sicherheitsdatenblatt auf 
unserer Website.
LAGERUNG: An einem kühlen, trockenen und 
gut belüfteten Ort aufbewahren. Vor direkter 
Sonneneinstrahlung, Hitze und offener Flamme 
schützen. Lagertemperatur: < 30°C
ZUSAMMENSETZUNG: 100 g enthalten 30 g 
Benzalkoniumchlorid, Hilfsstoffe und Wasser.

E L  (Ελληνικά )
FINALIDAD PREVISTA: Cavex ImpreSafe es un 
concentrado para desinfectar y limpiar impresiones 
dentales fabricadas en alginato, poliéter, polisulfuro, 
silicona A, y silicona C. Cavex ImpreSafe no afecta la 
estabilidad dimensional de las impresiones dentales. 
No contiene aldehídos.
USUARIOS PREVISTOS: El producto está diseñado 
para ser utilizado por un profesional dental o sanitario 
con habilidades específicas en el proceso de desin-
fección de productos sanitarios. El producto no está 
diseñado para su uso directo en pacientes.
ESPECTRO DE EFECTIVIDAD: Bactericida (EN 
13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 3% 
en 3 Min.; levaduricida (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
14562:2006#) 3% en 3 Min.; virus con envoltura 
(EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 3% en 3 Min.; virucida 
limitado (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3% en 3 Min.^ 
Probado con baja carga orgánica / * Probado con alta 
carga orgánica / # Probado con carga orgánica baja y alta

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO: Para su protección, utilizar 
guantes desechables y gafas de seguridad. Prepare la 
solución de trabajo según la tabla de dosificación. Sum-
erja completamente las impresión dental y la bandeja de 
impresión en la solución desinfectante. Cumpla con el 
tiempo de exposición y no lo exceda. Luego de desinfec-
tar, enjuague bien las impresiones con agua corriente 
de al menos calidad potable durante 10 segundos. 
Reemplace la solución de trabajo a diario o cuando esté 
visiblemente contaminada. Una lista de materiales com-
patibles e incompatibles está disponible en nuestro sitio 
web. Si no está seguro de la composición del material 
del dispositivo médico, comuníquese con el fabricante 
antes de usarlo.
LIMITACIONES: SOLO PARA USO PROFESIONAL. No 
apto para uso en dispositivos médicos invasivos. No 
mezclar con otros productos. Asegúrese de eliminar 
toda la suciedad visible antes de la desinfección.
MANIPULACIÓN: PELIGRO H302 Nocivo en caso 
de ingestión. H314 Provoca quemaduras graves en 
la piel y lesiones oculares graves. H410 Muy tóxico 
para los organismos acuáticos, con efectos nocivos 
duraderos. P280 Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/
máscara de protección. P301 + P312 EN CASO DE 
INGESTIÓN: Llamar a un CENTRO DE INFORMACIÓN 
TOXICOLÓGICA o a un médico si se encuentra mal. 
P301 + P330 + P331 EN CASO DE INGESTIÓN: 
Enjuagarse la boca. NO provocar el vómito. P303 + 
P361 + P353 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL 
(o el pelo): Quitar inmediatamente todas las prendas 
contaminadas. Aclararse la piel con agua/ducharse. 
P305 + P351 + P338 EN CASO DE CONTACTO 
CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente con agua 
durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, 
si lleva y resulta fácil. Seguir aclarando. P501 Eliminar 
el contenido/el recipiente de acuerdo con las 
regulaciones locales y nacionales. Para obtener más 
información, consulte la Ficha de datos de seguridad 
disponible en nuestro sitio web.
ALMACENAMIENTO: Almacenar en un lugar fresco, 
seco y bien ventilado. Mantener alejado de la luz solar 
directa, el calor y las llamas expuestas. Temperatura 
de almacenamiento: <30 °C
COMPOSICIÓN: 100 g contienen 30 g de cloruro de 
benzalconio, auxiliares y agua.

.سیلیکون-C است. Cavex ImpreSafe بر ثبات فرم ایمپرشن دندان پزشکی بی تأثیر ایمپرشن های دندان پزشکی ساخته شده ازآلژینات، پلی اتر، پلی سولفید، سیلیکون-A و کارآیی موردنظر: Cavex ImpreSafe یک کنسانتره برای گندزدایی و تمیزکاری  است و عاری از ترکیبات آلدهیدی می باشد
د.بهداشتی درمانی با دانش ویژه درباره گندزدایی وسایل پزشکی در نظر گرفته شده کاربران موردنظر: این محصول جهت استفاده توسط متخصص دندان پزشکی یا  است. این محصول نباید مستقیماً بر روی بیماران استفاده شو

بار آلی پایین و بالا^ تست شده تحت بار آلی پایین / * تست شده تحت بار آلی بالا / # تست شده تحت محدود (EN ١٤٤٧٦:٢٠١٣+A١:٢٠١٥^) %۳ در ۳ دقیقهویروس های پوشش دار (EN ١٤٤٧٦:٢٠١٣+A١:٢٠١٥*) %۳ در ۳ دقیقه; ویروس کشی ۳ دقیقه; مخمرکشی (EN ١٣٦٢٤:٢٠١٣*, EN ١٤٥٦٢:٢٠٠٦#) %۳ در ۳ دقیقه; طیف کارآیی: باکتری کشی (EN ١٣٧٢٧:٢٠١٢+EN ,*A٢:٢٠١٥ ١٤٥٦١:٢٠٠٦#) %۳ در 
.است. اگر در خصوص ترکیب مواد سازنده وسیله پزشکی اطمینان ندارید، قبل از شدن آن جایگزین کنید. لیستی از مواد سازگار و غیرسازگار در وب سایت ما ارائه شده مدت ١٠ ثانیه بشویید. محلول عمل کننده را به صورت روزانه یا هنگام مشاهده آلوده نروید. پس از گندزدایی، ایمپرشن ها را به طور کامل با آب شیر با کیفیت آشامیدنی به گندزدایی غوطه ور کنید. زمان اثرگذاری معین شده را رعایت کنید اما از آن فراتر آماده کنید. ایمپرشن دندان پزشکی و سینی ایمپرشن را به طور کامل در محلول عینک های محافظ استفاده نمایید. محلول عمل کننده را مطابق با جدول تعیین دوز دستورالعمل های استفاده: برای محافظت خود از دستکش های یکبار مصرف و  مصرف این محصول با شرکت سازنده وسیله تماس بگیرید

.تهاجمی در نظر گرفته نشده است. با سایر محصولات ترکیب نکنید. قبل از گندزدایی محدودیت ها: تنها جهت استفاده توسط متخصصین. برای استفاده روی وسایل پزشکی  مطمئن شوید همه کثیفی های قابل مشاهده پاک شده باشند
.جهت کسب اطلاعات بیشتر، لطفاً به برگه اطلاعاتی ایمنی موجود در وب سایت ما P٥٠١ محتویات/ظرف را مطابق با قوانین و مقررات ملی و محلی مربوطه دفع کنید. اگر بیرون آوردن آنها سخت نیست آنها را خارج کنید. به شستشوی چشم ادامه دهید. صورت تماس با چشم: چندین دقیقه با احتیاط زیر آب بشویید. در صورت داشتن لنز، را جدا کنید/در بیاورید. پوست را زیر آب/دوش بشویید. P٣٠٥ + P٣٥١ + P٣٣٨ در نکنید. P٣٠٣ + P٣٦١ + P٣٥٣ در صورت تماس با پوست (یا مو): کلیه لباس های آلوده + P٣٣١ در صورت بلعیده شدن: دهانتان را با آب بشویید. خود را تحریک به استفراغ ناخوشایندی پیدا کردید، با یک مرکز مسمومیت یا پزشک تماس بگیرید. P٣٠١ + P٣٣٠ محافظ صورت استفاده کنید. P٣٠١ + P٣١٢ در صورت بلعیده شدن: اگر احساس ماندگاری را بر جای می گذارد. P٢٨٠ از دستکش  محافظ/لباس محافظ/محافظ چشم/پوست و آسیب به چشم می شود. H٤١٠ برای حیات آبزیان بسیار سمی است و عوارض حمل: خطر H٣٠٢ در صورت بلعیدن زیان بار است. H٣١٤ باعث سوختگی شدید  مراجعه کنید

ادتابش مستقیم خورشید، منابع حرارتی و شعله آتش نگه داشته شود. دمای نگهداری: نگهداری: در یک محل خنک، خشک و با تهویه مناسب نگهداری شود. دور از معرض  کمتر از ٣٠ درجه سانتیگر
. ترکیب: هر ١٠٠ گرم حاوی ٣٠ گرم بنزالکونیوم کلراید، افزودنی های مجاز و آب است

FIN PRÉVUE: Cavex ImpreSafe est un concentré pour la 
désinfection et le nettoyage des empreintes dentaires 
en alginate, polyéther, polysulfure, silicone A et silicone 
C. Cavex ImpreSafe n’affecte pas la stabilité dimension-
nelle des empreintes dentaires. Sans aldéhydes.
UTILISATEURS VISÉS: Le produit est prévu pour une 
utilisation par des professionnels dentaires ou de la 
santé possédant des connaissances spécifiques concer-
nant la désinfection des dispositifs médicaux. Le produit 
ne doit pas être utilisé directement sur les patients.
SPECTRE D’EFFICACITÉ: Bactéricide (EN 
13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 3% en 3 min ;
levuricide (EN 13624:2013*, EN 14562:2006#) 3% en 3 
min ; virus enveloppés (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 3% 
en 3 min ; virucide limité (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 
3% en 3 min ^ Testé sous faible charge organique / * 
Testé sous charge organique élevée / # Testé sous charge 
organique faible et élevée

NOTICE D’UTILISATION: Pour votre protection, 
portez des gants jetables et des lunettes de sécurité. 
Préparer la solution active conformément au tableau de 
dosage. Immerger complètement l’empreinte dentaire 
et le porte-empreinte dans la solution désinfectante. 
Respecter mais ne pas dépasser le temps de contact 
indiqué. Après la désinfection, rincer les empreintes 
abondamment sous l’eau courante d’au moins une 
qualité d’eau potable pendant 10 secondes. Remplacer 
la solution active tous les jours ou lorsqu’elle est visible-
ment contaminée. Une liste des matériaux compatibles 
et incompatibles est disponible sur notre site web. Si 
vous n’êtes pas sûr de la composition du matériau du 
dispositif médical, contactez le fabricant avant utilisation.
LIMITES: POUR USAGE PROFESSIONNEL 
SEULEMENT. Ne convient pas aux dispositifs médi-
caux invasifs. Ne pas mélanger avec d’autres produits. 
S’assurer que toute contamination visible a été 
éliminée avant la désinfection.
MANIPULATION: DANGER H302 Nocif en cas 
d’ingestion. H314 Provoque des brûlures de la peau et 
des lésions oculaires graves. H410 Très toxique pour 
les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets néfastes 
à long terme. P280 Porter des gants de protection/des 
vêtements de protection/un équipement de protection 
des yeux/ du visage. P301 + P312 EN CAS D’INGES-
TION: appeler un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un médecin 
en cas de malaise. P301 + P330 + P331 EN CAS D’IN-
GESTION: rincer la bouche. NE PAS faire vomir. P303 + 
P361 + P353 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU (ou 
les cheveux): Enlever immédiatement tous les vêtements 
contaminés. Rincer la peau à l’eau/Se doucher. P305 + 
P351 + P338 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: 
rincer avec précaution à l’eau pendant plusieurs minutes. 
Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et 
si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à 
rincer. P501 Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformé-
ment aux réglementations locales/nationales. Pour plus 
d’informations, veuillez consulter la fiche de données de 
sécurité disponible sur notre site web.
STOCKAGE: Stocker dans un endroit frais, sec et bien 
ventilé. Tenir à l’écart de la lumière directe du soleil, 
de la chaleur et des flammes nues. Température de 
stockage: < 30°C
COMPOSITION: 100 g contiennent 30 g de chlorure 
de benzalkonium, des auxiliaires et de l’eau.

H U  (Magyar)
RENDELTETÉS: Az Cavex ImpreSafe egy koncentrá-
tum, amely az alginátból, poliéterből, poliszulfidból, 
A-szilikonból és C-szilikonból készült fogászati lenyo-
matok fertőtlenítésére alkalmas. AzCavex ImpreSafe 
nem befolyásolja a fogászati lenyomatok dimenziós 
stabilitását. Aldehidmentes.
CÉLZOTT FELHASZNÁLÓK: A terméket fogászati 
vagy egészségügyi szakembereknek szánták, akik 
megfelelő tudással rendelkeznek az orvosi eszközök 
fertőtlenítésével kapcsolatosan. A termék nem alkal-
mazható közvetlenül a betegeken.
HATÁSSPEKTRUM: Baktericid 
(EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 3% 
3 p belül; élesztőgomba-ölő (EN 13624:2013*, 
EN 14562:2006#) 3% 3 p belül; burokkal rendelkező 
vírus (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 3% 3 p belül; korlá-
tozottan virucid (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3% 3 p 
belül ^ Kis szerves terhelés alatt tesztelve / * Nagy szerves 
terhelés alatt tesztelve / # Kis és nagy szerves terhelés alatt 
tesztelve

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ: A biztonsága érdeké-
ben viseljen egyszer használatos kesztyűt és 
védőszemüveget. A használandó oldatot az adagolási 
táblázatnak megfelelően készítse el. Merítse be a 
fogászati lenyomatot és a lenyomattálcát teljesen 
az oldatba. Tartsa be, de ne lépje túl a megadott 
behatási időt. Fertőtlenítés után alaposan öblítse le 
a lenyomatokat legalább ivó minőségű folyóvíz alatt 
10 másodpercig. Naponta, vagy ha láthatóan szenny-
ezett, akkor azonnal cserélje le az oldatot. Az össze-
férhető és nem összeférhető anyagok listája elérhető 
a weboldalunkon. Ha nem biztos az orvostechnikai 
eszköz anyagi összetételében, használat előtt keresse 
fel az eszköz gyártóját.
KORLÁTOZÁSOK: KIZÁRÓLAG SZAKEMBER ÁLTALI 
HASZNÁLATRA. Nem alkalmazható invazív orvostech-
nikai eszközökön. Ne keverje össze más termékekkel. 
Győződjön meg arról, hogy a fertőtlenítés előtt 
minden szennyeződést eltávolított.
KEZELÉS: VESZÉLY H302 Lenyelve ártalmas. H314 
Súlyos égési sérülést és szemkárosodást okoz. H410 
Nagyon mérgező a vízi élővilágra, hosszan tartó 
károsodást okoz. P280 Védőkesztyű/védőruha/
szemvédő/arcvédő használata kötelező. P301 + P312 
LENYELÉS ESETÉN: rosszullét esetén azonnal fordul-
jon TOXIKOLÓGIAI KÖZPONTHOZ vagy orvoshoz. 
P301 + P330 + P331 LENYELÉS ESETÉN: a szájat ki 
kell öblíteni. TILOS hánytatni. P303 + P361 + P353 
HA BŐRRE (vagy hajra) KERÜL: Az összes szennyezett 
ruhadarabot azonnal le kell vetni. A bőrt le kell öblíte-
ni vízzel/zuhanyozás. P305 + P351 + P338 SZEMBE 
KERÜLÉS esetén: Több percig tartó óvatos öblítés 
vízzel. Adott esetben a kontaktlencsék eltávolítása, ha 
könnyen megoldható. Az öblítés folytatása. P501 Az 
edény/tartalmának elhelyezése hulladékként: a helyi 
és országos szabályozásokkal összhangban. További 
információért keresse fel a weboldalunkon elérhető 
biztonsági adatlapot.
TÁROLÁS: Hűvös, száraz és jól szellőző helyen tárolja. 
Tartsa távol közvetlen napfénytől, hőtől és nyílt 
lángtól. Tárolási hőmérséklet: <30°C
ÖSSZETÉTEL: 100 g oldat 30 g benzalkónium-klori-
dot, segédanyagokat és vizet tartalmaz.

I S  ( Í s lenska)
FYRIRHUGUÐ NOTKUN: Cavex ImpreSafe er þykkni 
til að sótthreinsa og hreinsa tannmát sem gerð eru 
úr algínati, fjöleter, fjölsúlfíð, A-kísil og C-kísil. Cavex 
ImpreSafe hefur ekki áhrif á stöðugleika tannmáta. 
Laus við aldehýð.
ÆTLAÐIR NOTENDUR: Notkun vörunnar er eingön-
gu ætluð tannlæknum eða heilbrigðisstarfsmönnum 
með sérþekkingu á sótthreinsun lækningatækja. 
Vöruna má ekki nota beint á sjúklinga.
VIRKNIRÓF: Bakteríudrepandi (EN 
13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 3% á 3 mín; 
gerdrepandi (EN 13624:2013*, EN 14562:2006#) 3% 
á 3 mín; hjúpaðar veirur (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 
3% á 3 mín; takmarkað veirudrepandi (EN 
14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3% á 3 mín ^ Prófað undir 
litlu lífrænu álagi / * Prófað undir miklu lífrænu álagi / 
# Prófað undir miklu og litlu lífrænu álagi
NOTKUNARLEIÐBEININGAR: Notið einnota hanska 
og öryggisgleraugu, ykkur til verndar. Undirbúðu 
vinnulausnina samkvæmt blöndunartöflunni. Sökktu 
tannmátinu og mátskeiðinni á kaf í sótthreinsilausnina. 
Fylgdu en ekki fara framyfir tilgreindan snertitíma. 
Eftir sótthreinsun skaltu skola mátin vandlega með 
rennandi vatni sem er a.m.k. drykkjarhæft í 10 
sekúndur. Skiptu um sótthreinsilausnina daglega eða 
þegar hún er sýnilega menguð.  Þú getur fundið lista 
yfir samhæfð og ósamhæfð efni á vefsíðu okkar. Ef þú 
ert óviss um efnasamsetningu lækningatækisins skaltu 
hafa samband við framleiðandann fyrir notkun.
TAKMARKANIR: AÐEINS TIL FAGLEGRAR 
NOTKUNAR. Notist ekki á ífarandi lækningatæki. 
Notist ekki með öðrum vörum. Gangið úr skugga 
um að öll sýnileg óhreinindi hafi verið fjarlægð fyrir 
sótthreinsun.
MEÐHÖNDLUN: HÆTTA H302 Skaðlegt við inntöku. 
H314 Veldur alvarlegum bruna á húð og augnskaða. 
H410 Mjög eitrað lífi í vatni, hefur langvinn áhrif. 
P280 Notið hlífðarhanska/hlífðarfatnað/augnhlíf/an-
dlitsvörn. P301 + P312 EFTIR INNTÖKU: Hringið í EI-
TRUNARMIÐSTÖÐ/lækni ef lasleika verður vart. P301 
+ P330 + P331 EFTIR INNTÖKU: skolið munninn. EKKI 
framkalla uppköst. P303 + P361 + P353 BERIST EFNIÐ 
Á HÚÐ (eða í hár): Farið strax úr fötum sem óhreinkast 
af efninu. Skolið húðina með vatni/farið í sturtu. P305 
+ P351 + P338 BERIST EFNIÐ Í AUGU: Skolið varlega 
með vatni í nokkrar mínútur. Fjarlægið snertilinsur ef 
það er auðvelt. Skolið áfram. P501 Fargið innihaldi/
íláti í samræmi við staðbundnar og landsbundnar 
reglur. Fyrir frekari upplýsingar, sjá öryggisblað sem 
hægt er að finna á vefsíðunni okkar.
GEYMSLA: Geymist á köldum, þurrum og vel loftræs-
tum stað. Haldið frá beinu sólarljósi, hita og opnum 
eldi. Geymsluhitastig: < 30°C
SAMSETNING: 100 g innihalda 30 g bensalkónklóríð, 
hjálparefni og vatn.

I T  ( I ta l iano)
DESTINAZIONE D’USO: Cavex ImpreSafe è un con-
centrato per la disinfezione e la pulizia di impronte 
dentali in alginato, polietere, polisolfuro, silicone A 
e silicone C. Cavex ImpreSafe non altera la stabilità 
dimensionale delle impronte dentali. Privo di aldeidi.
UTILIZZATORI PREVISTI: Il prodotto è destinato a es-
sere utilizzato da odontoiatri o operatori sanitari con 
competenze specifiche nel processo di disinfezione di 
dispositivi medici. Il prodotto non deve essere usato 
direttamente sui pazienti.
SPETTRO D’AZIONE: Battericida (EN 
13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 
3% in 3 min; lieviticida (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
14562:2006#) 3% in 3 min; virus capsulati (EN 
14476:2013+A1:2015*) 3% in 3 min; virucida limitato 
(EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3% in 3 min ^ Testato a 
basso carico organico / * Testato ad alto carico organico / # 
Testato a basso e alto carico organico

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO: Per la protezione della pro-
pria persona, indossare guanti monouso e occhiali 
protettivi. Preparare la soluzione di lavoro in base 
alla tabella di dosaggio. Immergere completa-
mente l’impronta dentale e il portaimpronta nella 
soluzione disinfettante. Rispettare ma non superare 
il tempo di esposizione indicato. Dopo la disinfezi-
one, risciacquare abbondantemente le impronte 
sotto acqua corrente di qualità almeno analoga 
all’acqua potabile per 10 secondi. Sostituire la 
soluzione di lavoro ogni giorno o se visibilmente 
contaminata. Un elenco di materiali compatibili 
e incompatibili è disponibile sul nostro sito web. 
In caso di dubbi sulla composizione materiale del 
dispositivo medico, contattare il produttore prima 
dell’uso.
LIMITAZIONI: SOLO PER USO PROFESSIONALE. Non 
utilizzabile su dispositivi medici invasivi. Non mesco-
lare con altri prodotti. Assicurarsi che tutto lo sporco 
visibile sia stato rimosso prima della disinfezione.
MANIPOLAZIONE: PERICOLO H302 Nocivo se 
ingerito. H314 Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee e gravi 
lesioni oculari. H410 Molto tossico per gli organismi 
acquatici con effetti di lunga durata. P280 Indossare 
guanti/indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gli occhi/
il viso. P301 + P312 IN CASO DI INGESTIONE 
accompagnata da malessere: contattare un CENTRO 
ANTIVELENI o un medico. P301 + P330 + P331 IN 
CASO DI INGESTIONE: sciacquare la bocca. NON 
provocare il vomito. P303 + P361 + P353 IN CASO DI 
CONTATTO CON LA PELLE (o con i capelli): togliere 
immediatamente tutti gli indumenti contaminati. Sci-
acquare la pelle/fare una doccia. P305 + P351 + P338 
IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare 
accuratamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere le even-
tuali lenti a contatto se è agevole farlo. Continuare 
a sciacquare. P501 Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in 
conformità alla regolamentazione locale e nazionale. 
Per maggiori informazioni, fare riferimento alla Sche-
da di sicurezza disponibile sul nostro sito web.
IMMAGAZZINAMENTO: Conservare in luogo fresco, 
asciutto e ben ventilato. Tenere lontano dalla luce 
solare diretta, dal calore e da fiamme libere. Tempera-
tura di conservazione: <30 °C
COMPOSIZIONE: 100 g contengono 30 g di benzal-
conio cloruro, materiali ausiliari e acqua.

KO  ( )

의도된 목적: 
Cavex ImpreSafe는 알지네이트, 폴리에테르, 폴리설파이드, A-실리콘, C-실리콘으로 만들어진 치과 인상재의 소독과 세척을 위한 농축액입니다. Cavex ImpreSafe는 치과 인상재의 치수 안정성에 영향을 미치지 않습니다. 알데히드가 없습니다. 의도된 사용자: 이 제품은 의료 기기의 소독에 대한 특정 지식을 갖춘 치과 전문의나 의료 전문가가 사용해야 합니다. 환자에게 직접 사용해서는 안 됩니다. 사용 효과: 살균성 (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 
3 분의 3%; 효모 살균성 (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
14562:2006#) 3 분의 3%; 외막형 바이러스 (EN 
14476:2013+A1:2015*) 3 분의 3%; 제한적 바이러스 살균성 (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3 분의 3% ^ 낮은 유기 오염도에서 테스트됨 / * 높은 유기 오염도에서 테스트됨 / # 낮은 유기 오염도와 높은 유기 오염도에서 테스트됨 사용 지침: 보호를 위해 일회용 장갑과 보안경을 착용하십시오. 투여량 표에 따라 표준 용액을 준비합니다. 치과 인상재와 인상 트레이를 소독액에 완전히 담급니다. 노출 시간을 준수하되 초과하지 않도록 합니다. 소독 후 적어도 마실 수 있는 흐르는 물에 10초 동안 인상재를 충분히 헹굽니다. 매일 또는 오염이 눈에 띄는 경우 표준 용액을 교체하십시오. 함께 사용 가능하거나 불가능한 재질 목록은 당사 웹 사이트에서 확인할 수 있습니다. 의료 기기의 재질 구성을 확실히 알지 못하는 경우에는 사용 전에 제조업체에 문의하십시오. 제한 사항: 전문가 전용 제품입니다. 침습적 의료 기기에는 사용하지 마십시오. 다른 제품과 혼합하지 마십시오. 소독하기 전에 눈에 보이는 모든 오염물을 제거했는지 확인하십시오. 취급: 위험 H302 삼키면 유해함. H314 심한 피부 화상과 눈 손상을 일으킴. H410 장기적 영향에 의해 수생 생물에게 매우 유독함. P280 보호 장갑, 보호복, 보안경, 안면 보호구를 착용하십시오. P301 + P312 삼킨 경우: 몸에 이상이 느껴지면 독극물 센터에 연락하거나 의사의 진찰을 받으십시오. P301 + P330 + P331 삼킨 경우: 입을 헹구십시오. 토하게 하지 마십시오. P303 + P361 + P353 피부(또는 머리카락)에 묻은 경우: 오염된 의복을 모두 즉시 벗으십시오. 물로 피부를 씻거나 샤워를 하십시오. P305 + P351 + P338 눈에 들어간 경우: 몇 분간 물로 조심해서 헹구십시오. 콘택트 렌즈를 끼고 있으면 빼야 헹구기 쉽습니다. 계속 헹구십시오. P501 지역 및 국가 규정에 따라 내용물/용기를 폐기하십시오. 자세한 내용은 당사 웹 사이트에 있는 안전보건자료를 참조하십시오. 보관: 시원하고 건조하며 통풍이 잘 되는 곳에 보관하십시오. 직사광선, 열 및 화염을 피하십시오. 보관 온도: 30°C 미만 성분: 
100g에는 염화벤잘코늄 30g, 보조제, 물이 들어 있습니다.

LT  (L ietuv ių ka lba)
NUMATYTA PASKIRTIS: Cavex ImpreSafe yra 
koncentratas, skirtas dantų atspaudų, pagamintų iš 
alginato, polieterio, polisulfido, A-silikono ir K-silikono, 
dezinfekavimui ir valymui. Cavex ImpreSafe neturi įta-
kos dantų atspaudų arba gipsinių modelių matmenų 
stabilumui. Skysčio sudėtyje nėra aldehidų.
NUMATYTI VARTOTOJAI: Produktas skirtas naudoti 
dantų ir sveikatos priežiūros specialistams, išmanan-
tiems medicininių prietaisų dezinfekavimo specifiką. 
Produkto naudoti tiesiogiai pacientams negalima.
EFEKTYVUS SPEKTRAS: Baktericidinis (EN 
13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 14561:2006#) 3% 
per 3 min.; mielicidinis (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
14562:2006#) 3% per 3 min.; virusai su apvalkalu 
(EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 3% per 3 min.; ribotas 
virucidinis (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 3% per 3 min. 
^ Išbandytas esant mažam organinių medžiagų kiekiui / * 
Išbandytas esant dideliam organinių medžiagų kiekiui / # 
Išbandytas esant mažam ir dideliam organinių medžiagų 
kiekiui

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA: Apsaugai dėvėti vien-
kartines pirštines ir apsauginius akinius. Paruoškite 
darbinį tirpalą pagal dozavimo lentelę. Į dezinfeka-
vimo tirpalą visiškai panardinkite dantų atspaudus ir 
atspaudų dėklą. Laikykitės veikimo laiko nurodymų ir 
jo neviršykite. Po dezinfekcijos instrumentus kruopšči-
ai 10 sekundžių skalaukite vandeniu, kurio kokybė 
atitinka bent geriamojo vandens kokybę. Tirpalą 
keiskite kasdien arba kai yra matomas jo užterštumas. 
Su alkoholiu suderinamų ir nesuderinamų medžiagų 
sąrašas pateiktas mūsų interneto svetainėje. Jei nesate 
tikri dėl medicininio prietaiso sudarančių medžiagų, 
prieš naudojimą susisiekite su gamintoju.
APRIBOJIMAI: TIK PROFESIONALIAM NAUDOJIMUI. 
Nenaudoti invaziniams medicininiams prietaisams. 
Nemaišyti su kitais produktais. Prieš dezinfekavimą 
įsitikinkite, kad visi matomi nešvarumai buvo pašalinti.
TVARKYMAS: PAVOJINGA H302 Kenksminga 
prarijus. H314 Smarkiai nudegina odą ir pažeidžia 
akis. H410 Labai toksiška vandens organizmams, 
sukelia ilgalaikius pakitimus. P280 Mūvėti apsaugines 
pirštines/dėvėti apsauginius drabužius/naudoti akių 
(veido) apsaugos priemones. P301 + P312 PRARIJUS: 
Pasijutus blogai, skambinti į ApsinuodijimŲ kontrolĖs 
ir informacijos biurĄ arba kreiptis į gydytoją. P301 + 
P330 + P331 PRARIJUS: išskalauti burną. NESKATINTI 
vėmimo. P303 + P361 + P353 PATEKUS ANT ODOS 
(arba plaukų): nusivilkite visus užterštus drabužius. 
Nuplaukite odą vandeniu arba po dušu. P305 + P351 
+ P338 PATEKUS Į AKIS: Kelias minutes atsargiai 
plauti vandeniu. Išimti kontaktinius lęšius, jeigu jie yra 
ir jeigu lengvai galima tai padaryti. Toliau plauti akis. 
P501 Išmesti turinį / talpyklą pagal vietines ir naciona-
lines taisykles. Norėdami gauti daugiau informacijos, 
žiūrėkite saugos duomenų lapą, kurį galite rasti mūsų 
svetainėje.
SANDĖLIAVIMAS: Laikyti vėsioje, sausoje ir gerai 
vėdinamoje patalpoje. Saugoti nuo tiesioginių saulės 
spindulių, karščio ir atviros liepsnos. Sandėliavimo 
temperatūra: < 30 °C
SUDĖTIS: 100 g yra 30 g benzalkonio chlorido, 
pagalbinių medžiagų ir vandens.


